
March 21, 2012 

Technical Planning Committee Meeting 

 

Ozarks Transportation Organization  

Conference Room 

205 Park Central East, Suite 212, Springfield, MO 

1:30-3:00 PM 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 



Technical Planning Committee Meeting Agenda 
March 21, 2012 1:30 p.m. 

OTO Offices 
Holland Building 

205 Park Central East, Suite 212 
 Springfield, MO 

   
Call to Order ....................................................................................................................... 1:30 PM 

  
I. 
 

Administration 

A. Introductions 
 

B. Approval of the Technical Planning Committee Meeting Agenda 
(1 minute/Wiesehan) 
 
TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED TO APPROVE 
THE AGENDA 

 
C. Approval of the January 18, 2012 Meeting Minutes ...................................................... Tab 1 

(1 minute/Wiesehan) 
 
TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED TO APPROVE 
THE MEETING MINUTES 

 
D. Public Comment Period for All Agenda Items 

(5 minutes/Wiesehan) 
Individuals requesting to speak are asked to state their name and organization (if any) 
they represent before making comments.  Individuals and organizations have up to five 
minutes to address the Technical Planning Committee. 

 
E. Executive Director’s Report 

(3 minutes/Edwards) 
Sara Edwards will provide a review of Ozarks Transportation Organization (OTO) staff 
activities since the last Technical Planning Committee meeting.   

 
F. Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee Report 

(3 minutes/Longpine) 
Staff will provide a review of BPAC’s current activities.   

 
II. 
 

New Business 

A. TIGER Summary ............................................................................................................ Tab 2 
(10 minutes/Longpine) 
Staff will give an overview presentation that was given by MODOT at a recent planning 
partners meeting that summarized information from the DOT TIGER grants. 
 
INFORMATIONAL ONLY- NO ACTION REQUIRED 
 

B. MoDOT LPA Manual Update 
(15 minutes/Holtsclaw) 
MoDOT staff will give a presentation of the proposed new LPA Manual updates. 
INFORMATIONAL ONLY- NO ACTION REQUIRED 



C. FY 2012-2013 Unified Planning Work Program  ........................................................... Tab 3 
(10 minutes/Edwards) 
OTO is requesting the Technical Planning Committee review and make a 
recommendation for the approval of the FY 2012-2013 Unified Planning Work Program. 
 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED TO RECOMMEND 
APPROVAL OF THE FY 2012-2013 UPWP TO THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
 

D. Transit Coordination Plan Update 
(10 minutes/Owens) 
Staff will give an overview of the Draft Transit Coordination Plan Update. 
 
INFORMATIONAL ONLY- NO ACTION REQUIRED 
 

E. STP-Urban Balance Report December 2011 Update ................................................... Tab 4  
(5 minutes/Longpine) 
Staff will present the STP-Urban Balance Annual Report and OTO’s current 
obligation of STP-Urban Funds.  
 
NO ACTION REQUIRED – INFORMATIONAL ONLY 
 

F. Administrative Modification Number Two to the FY 2012-2015 TIP ....................... Tab 5 
(2 minutes/Longpine) 
Administration Modification Number Two changes the funding source from state to 
local for $500,000 of the 160 Bridge over I-44 project. 
NO ACTION REQUIRED – INFORMATIONAL ONLY 

 
G. Amendment Number Three to the FY 2012-2015 TIP ............................................... Tab 6 

(3 minutes/Longpine) 
This is a request to expand the scope and funding for a potential cost share project at 
Kansas Expressway and James River Freeway. 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED TO RECOMMEND 
APPROVAL OF TIP AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
 
 

III. 
 

Other Business 

A. Technical Planning Committee Member Announcements 
  (5 minutes/Technical Planning Committee Members)  
  Members are encouraged to announce transportation events being scheduled that may be 
of interest to OTO Technical Planning Committee members. 

 
B. Transportation Issues For Technical Planning Committee Member Review 

  (5 minutes/Technical Planning Committee Members)  
  Members are encouraged to raise transportation issues or concerns they have for future 
agenda items or later in-depth discussion by the OTO Technical Planning Committee. 

 
C. Articles For Technical Planning Committee Information ......................................... Tab 7    

 



IV. 
Targeted for 2:45 P.M.  The next Technical Planning Committee meeting is scheduled for 
Wednesday, May 16, 2012 at 1:30 P.M. at the OTO Offices, 205 Park Central East, Suite 
212. 

Adjournment 

 
Attachments and Enclosure: 
Pc: Jerry Compton, OTO Chair, Springfield Councilman  
 Phil Broyles, City of Springfield Mayor’s Designee  

David Rauch, Senator McCaskill’s Office 
 Dan Wadlington, Senator Blunt’s Office 
 Jered Taylor, Congressman Long’s Office 
 Area News Media 
 
Si usted necesita la ayuda de un traductor del idioma español, por favor comuníquese con la Debbie Parks al teléfono 
(417) 865-3042, cuando menos 48 horas antes de la junta. 
 
Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act or persons who require interpreter 
services (free of charge) should contact Debbie Parks at (417) 865-3042 at least 24 hours ahead of the meeting. 
 
If you need relay services please call the following numbers:  711 - Nationwide relay service; 1-800-735-2966 - Missouri 
TTY service; 1-800-735-0135 - Missouri voice carry-over service. 
 
OTO fully complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes and regulations in all programs and 
activities.  For more information or to obtain a Title VI Complaint Form, see www.ozarkstransportation.org or call (417) 
865-3042. 

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/�


 

 

 

 

 

TAB 1 

  



MEETING MINUTES 
 

Attached for Technical Committee member review are the minutes from the January 18, 
2012 Technical Planning Committee Meeting.  Please review these minutes prior to the 
meeting and note any corrections that need to be made.  The Chair will ask during the 
meeting if any Technical Committee member has any amendments to the attached 
minutes. 
 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED:

 

  To make any necessary 
corrections to the minutes and then approve the minutes for public review.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

January 18, 2012

The Technical Planning Committee of the Ozarks Transportation Organization met at its 
scheduled time of 1:30 p.m. in the OTO Conference Room.

The following members were present:

Mr. David Brock, City of Republic (Chair) Mr. Joel Keller, Greene County (a)
Mr. Don Clark, Missouri State University Mr. Larry Martin, City of Ozark
Mr. King Coltrin, City of Strafford Mr. Frank Miller, MoDOT
Mr. Travis Cossey, City of Nixa Mr. Duffy Mooney, Greene County Highway Dept.
Ms. Carol Cruise, City Utilities Mr. Bill Robinett, MoDOT
Ms. Hollie Elliott, Springfield Chamber (a) Mr. Ralph Rognstad, City of Springfield
Mr. Jonathan Gano, City of Springfield Mr. Andrew Seiler, MoDOT
Mr. Nick Heatherly, City of Willard Mr. Dan Watts, SMCOG
Mr. Rick Hess, City of Battlefield Mr. Terry Whaley, Ozark Greenways
Ms. Jenni Jones, MoDOT Mr. Todd Wiesehan, Christian County (Chair)
Mr. Kirk Juranas, City of Springfield
(a) Denotes alternate given voting privileges as a substitute when voting member not present

The following members were not present: 

Mr. Mokhtee Ahmad, FTA Representative Mr. Brad McMahon, FHWA
Mr. Rick Artman, Greene County Highway Dept. Mr. Ryan Mooney, Springfield Chamber
Mr. David Bishop, R-12 School District Mr. Kent Morris, Greene County Planning Dept.
Mr. Randall Brown, City of Willard (a) Mr. Mark Roy, Springfield-Branson Airport (a)
Mr. Rick Emling, R-12 School District (a) Mr. Mark Schenkelberg, FAA Representative
Ms. Diane Gallion, City Utilities (a) Mr. Shawn Schroeder, Springfield-Branson Airport
Mr. Martin Gugel, City of Springfield Mr. Dan Smith, Greene County Highway Dept.
Mr. Jason Haynes, City of Springfield (a) Ms. Cheryl Townlian, BNSF
Mr. David Hutchison, City of Springfield (a) Mr. Garrett Tyson, City of Republic (a)
Mr. Kevin Lambeth, City of Battlefield (a) Mr. Terry Whaley, Ozark Greenways

Others present were:  Ms. Debbie Parks, Ms. Sara Edwards, Ms. Natasha Longpine, Mr. Curtis 
Owens and Mr. Chris Stueve, Ozarks Transportation Organization; Mr. David Rauch, Senator 
Claire McCaskill’s Office; Ms. Stacy Burks, Senator Roy Blunt’s Office; Mr. Jered Taylor,
Congressman Billy Long’s Office.

Mr. Weisehan called the January 18, 2012 Technical Planning Committee meeting to order at 
1:34 p.m.



2 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

I. Administration

A. Introductions

B. Approval of the Technical Planning Committee Meeting Agenda
A new agenda was passed out with Administrative Modification Number One to the FY 
2012-2015 TIP and Amendment Number Two to the FY 2012-2015 TIP.

Ms. Cruise made the motion to approve the agenda as revised.  Mr. Robinett seconded 
and the agenda was carried unanimously.

C. Approval of the November 16, 2011 Meeting Minutes
Ms. Jones stated that on page two of the minutes, under the Executive Directors report in 
the second paragraph, it should say approved by FHWA and FTA. 

Mr. Martin made the motion to approve the corrected minutes.  Mr. Hess seconded and 
the motion was approved unanimously.

D. Public Comment Period for All Agenda Items
None. 

E. Executive Director’s Report
Ms. Edwards stated that staff had spent a lot of time and energy looking for a new 
office space and then moving.  She offered everyone a chance to tour the new facility 
after the meeting.

The TEAM Conference will be held in Branson March 14-16, 2012.  Federal Highway 
will be hosting the Certification for Local Agencies during the TEAM Conference.  There 
is a new requirement that every agency involved with administering a federal aid project
will now be requested to have a person certified to administer that project.  This is the 
first of several trainings available. There will be 50 seats available for the March 
conference, but there will be training in the Springfield area during the next year or so.  
Federal Highway has stated that before Federal funds will be obligated there will have to 
be someone designated.  It does not mean that an agency cannot apply for money; the 
person just has to be designated before the funds are obligated.  The designated person 
will have to have the Certification.  Ms. Longpine will be obtaining the certification for 
the OTO office, but she will not be able to serve as the designated person for any other 
agency.

Staff has been serving on the committee to improve the Local Public Agency Manual for 
MoDOT.  The final draft is due in February with a goal of becoming more user friendly.  
The City of Springfield is heading up a program for aerial photography.  The aerial 
photography flight will take place in February. The Long Range Transportation Plan was 
approved by the Board of Directors in December.  Staff is continuing to work on the 
Transit Coordination plan.

Mr. Hess requested more information on TEAM Conference.  

Ms. Edwards stated the link could be found at www.TEAMConference.org.  There has 
not been a lot of information released on the Conference to date.



3 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

F. Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee Report
Ms. Longpine stated that the Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee met once 
since November.  The Committee is working on the implementation plan for a 
complete OTO Trail System.  That entails looking at all the appropriate segments that 
need to be included and what easements are necessary to accomplish it.  The 
committee is also looking at the potential cost involved to implement the current 
system.  The first trail for review is Jordan Creek by Smith Park as far south as it 
goes.  The committee will start looking at what other corridors to focus on next in 
order to eventually have a whole system.

II. New Business

A. OTO In-Kind Match Letters
Ms. Parks stated that the OTO operates off of a reimbursable grant.  The OTO is required 
to have twenty percent match for the Federal funds.  The OTO was approved to use In-
Kind Match a couple years ago, which allows the use of member attendance at meetings 
to count as part of the matching funds.  Since the program began two years ago, there has 
been $16,739 in-kind fund used, which equals $83,699 in work program funds.  

It has come to staff attention after looking through the files that some in-kind letters are 
needed for Committee members.  Official letters are needed on file for documentation for 
MoDOT and Federal Highway.  There are two letters.  The first letter is the Volunteer 
Hourly Rate.  This is the form for elected officials or volunteers who serve on the 
committee. The Volunteer rate is $18.57.  The second letter is for employees of the 
jurisdictions.  It is requested that the employee’s hourly rate without benefits be entered,
then in the second space, the hourly rate including benefits.  OTO is allowed to claim the 
full amount of compensation for the hourly rate.  These forms are confidential.  

B. OTO Technical Committee Appointment
Ms. Parks stated that the OTO By-Laws outline which individuals serve on the Technical 
Planning Committee.  The OTO needs to have an Officially Appointed Letter from the
Mayor, University President or director of the Local Agency.  The letter needs to 
designate the voting member and the alternative member for the local jurisdiction.  There 
are currently letters for half of the members but due to the high turnover rate, everyone 
should complete a new letter for the official file.  There is a sample letter included in the 
packet.  The letter should contain the name and contact information for the voting 
member and alternate and have the signature of the approving person on the letter.

C. TIGER Update
Ms. Longpine presented a brief overview of the latest round of TIGER funding.  There 
was over $500 million in projects.  There were 36 projects in 32 states.  About half were 
bridge projects, almost a third were transit, and over $150 million went to rural 
communities.  Overall there were 838 applications for the TIGER Program.  The projects 
that were awarded were either projects that have significant costs or other funding 
sources available or rural communities that needed a little extra boost.  There seems to be 
a big hole for the OTO type area where there are not that many large projects or extra 
match funds.  The spread sheet in the agenda is sorted by what percentage of the total 
project cost was TIGER funding.  Not until the bottom of the list dos the match get closer 



4 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

to the 80 percent.  Most of those projects though are rural and are not required to have a 
match.  Further up the list, there are notes on the side that state where additional funding 
came from.   Not all of these indicate the use of local match.  The OTO wanted to provide 
an overview of the TIGER Grants.  There is also an example of two projects that are 
similar inscale to what the OTO region might consider.

Ms. Edwards stated that Ms. Longpine presented this because it appears that earmarks are 
gone and this is the new way of applying for Federal funding.  It appears to be mostly big 
projects and rural projects.  The OTO region does not qualify for rural funding.  The 
OTO will be playing against large cities like New York City and St. Louis and the size of 
these projects are huge.  

D. Transit Study Update
Ms. Edwards stated that the Transit Consultants were in town during October to hold 
several public meetings.  The Consultants have provided a summary of the meetings.  
The public seems to like transit, and want quick service, later service, close to where they 
are located, and they want everything without paying more than a dollar for it.  It appears 
there are impossible expectations, but there are a lot of supporters of transit.  That was an 
expected result.  OTO also conducted onboard surveys and a transfer analysis and found
where people are traveling and who is using the system. The consultants have gone 
through Phase One which is the summary of existing conditions of the system and the 
consultants feel the system is in good shape.

The consultants will be in town January 19 with a meeting of the Steering Committee and 
will be going over little bit of the regional service.   The consultants will have some 
recommendations on what cities might benefit from commuter services verses those that 
are on the edge, to those that would not work at all due to population density and 
commuter patterns.  The consultants looked at the census data which shows how many 
people are coming into Springfield to work and if that is the number of people that would 
sustain the transit line out there.  There will be more information coming in the future 
months.

E. MoDOT Bolder Five Year Direction Update
Mr. Miller stated that in the packet there is information on MoDOT’s Bolder Five Year 
Direction.  The first page is a statewide overview of the Bolder Five Year Plan and how 
MoDOT is trying to conserve funding for additional projects and the State Transportation 
System.  This is being done through a reduction in personnel, facilities, and equipment.  
MoDOT is currently in the middle of staff reductions.  There are a lot of people affected.
The Southwest District is halfway where it needs to be with the staffing levels.  Facilities 
have been shut down and are being consolidated into the facilities that will be kept long 
term.  There are new boundaries for the MoDOT Organization chart.  There are now two 
engineers for the OTO area.  Andy Mueller is taking on that role for Greene, Polk, Dallas, 
and Webster Counties.  Beth Shaller is the Area Engineer for Branson, Christian, Barry, 
Stone, and Taney Counties.  These are the key contacts for any issues that may come up, 
such as property owner issues or maintenance issues.  That contact information is 
included in the packet.

The new Southwest District now has almost a million people at 926,000.  The next 
largest District is Kansas City with 1.2.  The Southwest District is more comparable in 
size to Kansas City than the former District 8.  Traffic is closer in volume.  The OTO is a 



5 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

pretty small size within that.  The OTO population is about a third of the new Southwest 
District.  With jobs, the OTO is about 40 percent of the District.  It is an interesting 
district with the contrast of rural and a small MPO in Joplin.  Joplin is required to have a 
TIP but not a Congestion Management System.  Joplin has the minimal requirements of a 
MPO.

The agenda also contains Southwest District Transportation Planning Department 
Organization Chart.  This informs who to contact for what tasks.  If there is an issue with 
administering an STP Urban project, the main contact is Chad Zickefoose.  His number is 
417-895-7638 and email is chadzickefoose@modot.gov.  Mr. Zickefoose will be the
contact for administering the federal funds projects.  He is also the contact for 
development reviews.  Mr. Andrew Seiler will be assisting with the work with OTO,
programming projects into the STIP and also the OTO’s TIP.  Mr. Seiler will be working 
with needs prioritization and general miscellaneous issues.  He is continuing the role of 
the air quality liaison as well as working with the Clean Air Alliance. 

F. FY 2012 Unified Planning Work Program Subcommittee and Project Proposals
Ms. Edwards stated that the UPWP is the Unified Planning Work Program.  The OTO 
has put a new process in place.  The budget will run through the Board of Directors 
but the work program will run through the Technical Committee.  Staff wants the 
TPC’s advice on what the program should look like and what types of projects OTO 
should be doing, for the little room in the budget for the additional items beyond 
federal requirements.  Staff is requesting two items.   One is for volunteers to serve on 
the UPWP Subcommittee, five volunteers should be appropriate.  The second item is 
that staff would like input for ideas and projects, and requests for assistance from 
jurisdictions to be included in the work program.  The fiscal year runs from July 1 to 
June 30.

Kirk Juranas, Diane Gallion, Joel Keller, Frank Miller and Nick Heatherly
volunteered.

Ms. Edwards stated that any projects should be submitted over the next month.

G. Administrative Modification Number One to the FY 2012-2015 TIP
Ms. Longpine stated that the Administrative Modification Number One is on the 
revised agenda that was given out.  It is an administrative modification to the OTO 
2012-2015 TIP.  MoDOT has requested to add $10,000 to right of way and to take it 
out of construction.  This is a just a change moving funding from one category to 
another.  This does not require approval by the Board per the OTO public 
participation plan.

H. Amendment Number Two to the FY 2012-2015 TIP
Ms. Longpine stated that this item is Amendment Number Two to the FY 2012-2015
TIP.  This is adding a scoping project for the bridges over the James River Freeway
on Republic Road.

Mr. Miller stated the project is looking at the bridges on Republic Road on either side 
of Campbell Avenue.  The City is looking at some planning for widening Republic 

mailto:chadzickefoose@modot.gov�


6 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

Road, but those two bridges over the freeway are owned by MoDOT.  MoDOT has 
agreed to help the City of Springfield by doing some engineering on how the bridges 
can be widened for future improvements.  

Ms. Edwards stated that MoDOT owned the bridges but not the roads. 

Mr. Miller stated the project was on the Republic Road bridges on either side of 
Campbell.  The bride that goes from First Card over to the Golf Course by Mama 
Jeans and the other bridge is west of Campbell Avenue.

Mr. Juranas stated that it goes with the City of Springfield’s intention to widen 
Republic Road.  

Ms. Edwards asked Mr. Juranas about the sales tax.  

Mr. Juranans stated that the City put together a presentation for projects.  It was 
shopped with City Council and Mr. Broyles will present the projects at a couple 
future meetings.  Public Works is getting ready to unfold that and introduce it.  
Maybe at the next the TPC meeting there will be a presentation.  Ms. Edwards stated 
this is a project for the ASUN continuation.  

Ms. Jones stated that the cost banding will needed to be included for the total 
maintenance cost because it is scoping and the FHWA now wants that estimate.  Mr. 
Juranas stated that would be included for MoDOT.  

Mr. Martin made a motion to recommend approval of TIP Amendment Number Two 
to the Board of Directors with cost banding on the scoping. Mr. Duffy Mooney 
seconded and the motion was approved unanimously.

III. Other Business

A. Technical Planning Committee Member Announcements  
Mr. Juranas stated he started with the City of Springfield on November 1st and would be 
working with Public Works.  He would be working on STP and other funding.  

Mr. Heatherly stated the City of Willard is going for a ½ cent Capital Improvement Tax
on February 7th with no sunset.  

Mr. Whaley stated that Saturday, June 2nd would be the dedication of an Enhancement 
project, the Wilson Creek Trail in South Springfield.  It is also National Trail Day.  There 
will be one more Enhancement project for Ozark Greenways to complete after the Wilson 
Creek Trail.

Ms. Parks stated that federally funded employees were not required to fill out an in-kind 
form.  

B. Transportation Issues for Technical Planning Committee Member Review
None.



7 Draft January 18, 2012 Minutes for Approval by Technical Planning Committee

C. Articles For Technical Planning Committee Information
The TPC was asked to review the articles as provided in the back of the agenda. 

IV. Adjournment

The January 18, 2012 Technical Planning Committee Meeting was adjourned at 2:10 p.m.



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 2 

  



TECHNICAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 3/21/12; ITEM II.A. 
 

TIGER Summary 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:

Staff will provide an overview of the TIGER program and how awards have been allocated since 
the program began in 2009.  MoDOT presented this overview at a recent statewide planning 
partners meeting.  The summary reviews the distribution of the three prior rounds of funding, 
and provides an update on the fourth round that was just announced. 

   

 

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED
 

:  

No action required.  Informational only. 
 
 
 
 
 



3/8/2012

1

TIGER Discretionary 
Grants

TIGER =

• Transportation Round 1 – 2009, $1.5 billion

• Investment Round 2 – 2010, $600 million

• Generating Round 3 – 2011, $511 million

• Economic Round 4 2012 $500 million• Economic Round 4 – 2012, $500 million

• Recovery

All indications are that this

competitive process will continue.

How competitive is it?

First 3 Rounds:

3,200 applications
totaling $90.3 billion

$2.6 billion awarded
California 11 Illinois 8 Pennsylvania 7 Washington 6

New York 5 Texas 5 Ohio 5 Florida 5

Oregon 4 South Carolina 4 Maine 4 West Virginia 4

Massachusetts 4 Minnesota 4 Mississippi 4 MISSOURI 3

Roads & 
Bridges
44%

Rail
18%

Bike/Ped
4%

Port
5%

Misc.
3%

Types of Projects

44%

Transit
26%

Urban Projects:

$12.5‐200 million with min. 20 percent non‐
federal funds as match

l j

Project Eligibility

Rural Projects:

As small as $1 million and no match 
requirement



3/8/2012

2

Avg. Rural Award $5.8 million $7.5 million

Avg. Urban Award $16.8 million $13.7 million

Avg. Rural Match $11.9 million $16.7 million

TIGER II & III Summary

40 percent 47 percent

Avg. Urban Match $36.7 million $39.5 million
60.5 percent 63.5 percent

PRIMARY

a. Long-term Outcomes

– State of Good Repair

– Economic 
competitiveness

SECONDARY

a. Innovation

b. Partnership

Selection Criteria

competitiveness

– Livability

– Environmental 
Sustainability

– Safety

b. Job creation & near-
term economic activity

Demonstrate that the benefit justifies the cost.

Benefit Cost Analysis

LONG‐TERM OUTCOME TYPES OF SOCIETAL BENEFITS

Livability Land Use Changes
Accessibility
Property Value IncreasesProperty Value Increases

Economic Competitiveness Travel Time Savings
Operating Cost Savings

Safety Prevented Accidents, Injuries,
Fatalities

State of Good Repair Long‐Term Replacement
Maintenance & Repair Savings
Reduced VMT from non closing 
bridges

Environmental Sustainability Environmental Benefits from 
Reduced Emissions

• Think ahead. Have eligible projects in the 
pipeline.

• Develop partnerships that can bring money to 
the table.

H Pl B Wh t if t l th

Bottom Line

• Have a Plan B. What if you get less than you 
asked for? Can you come up with the rest of the 
money? Do you have a piece of the project that 
has independent utility and will still deliver 
benefits?

• Is NEPA complete or underway?

• Can you meet the obligation deadlines?

• www.dot.gov/TIGER

Resources

• Bob Brendel

Special Assignments Coordinator

573-751-8717

robert.brendel@modot.mo.gov



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 3 

  



TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 03/21/12; ITEM II.C. 
 

FY 2012-2013 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP)  
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization  
(Metropolitan Planning Organization) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:

OTO is required on an annual basis to prepare a Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP), 
which includes plans and programs the MPO will undertake during the fiscal year.  The UPWP is 
programmed into the following tasks:  

   

Task 010 – OTO General Administration  
Task 020 – OTO Committee Support  
Task 030 – General Planning and Plan Implementation (Long Range Plan, Air Quality,                      
  Demographics, GIS) 
Task 040 – Transportation Improvement Program 
Task 050 – Rideshare and Commuter Choice Program 
Task 060 – Transit Planning (Route Study, Coordination Plan) 
Task 070 – Special Studies and Related Projects 
 
The UPWP contains the proposed budget for FY 2012-2013. The budget is based on the federal 
funds available and the local 20 percent match. The OTO portion of the budget for FY 2012-
2013 is shown below: 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization   FY 2012   FY 2013 
Consolidated FHWA/FTA PL Funds    $645,011.90   $666,439.02  
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds    $118,275.97   $128,648.76  
In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated   $  28,977.00   $  27,961.00  
City Utilities Match Funds     $  14,000.00
City Of Springfield Aerial Match        

   

Total OTO Revenue      $806,264.87   $833,048.78 
$  10,000.00 

 
The total UPWP budget also includes FTA 5307 Transit Funds going directly to City Utilities in 
the amount of $96,984. City Utilities is providing the local match in the amount of $24,246.00. 
The total budget amount for FY 2012-2013 UPWP is $954,278.78.  
 
OTO is utilizing In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, and Donated City Utilities Match Funds. These 
additional match sources allow OTO to build an operating fund balance.  
 
The UPWP Subcommittee met on February 14th

 

 and voted to recommend the Draft FY 2012-
2013 UPWP to the Technical Planning Committee.  

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED
 

:  

That a member of the Technical Planning Committee make a recommendation to the Board of 
Directors to approve the FY 2012-2013 UPWP.   



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO)

UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM

FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013

(July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013)

Ozarks Transportation Organization

205 Park Central East, Suite 205

Springfield, Missouri 65806

APPROVED BY OTO BOARD OF DIRECTORS:   
Amended by OTO Board of Directors:  

APPROVED BY ONEDOT:   
    Amended by ONEDOT:  

The preparation of this report was financed in part by Metropolitan Planning Funds from the Federal Transportation 
Administration and Federal Highway Administration, administered by the Missouri Department of Transportation. 



 

1 
 

 

Contents 

Introduction ...................................................................................................................................... 2 

 

Task 010 – OTO General Administration  ....................................................................................... 3 

Task 020- OTO Committee Support ................................................................................................ 5 

Task 030 – General Planning and Plan Implementation .................................................................. 7 

Task 040 – Transportation Improvement Program ........................................................................... 9 

Task 050 – Rideshare and Commuter Choice Program.................................................................. 10 

Task 060 – Transit Planning ........................................................................................................... 12 

Task 070 – Special Studies and Related Projects ........................................................................... 15 

Financial Expenditure Summary .................................................................................................... 17 

MPO Boundary Map ...................................................................................................................... 18 

OTO Organization Chart ................................................................................................................ 19 

 

Budget Summary…………………………………………………………………………………20 

Appendix A 



 

2 
 

Introduction 

The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) is a description of the proposed activities of the Ozarks 
Transportation Organization during Fiscal Year 2013 (July 2012 - June 2013).  The program is prepared annually 
and serves as a basis for requesting federal planning funds from the U. S. Department of Transportation. All tasks 
are to be completed by OTO staff unless otherwise identified.  

It also serves as a management tool for scheduling, budgeting, and monitoring the planning activities of the 
participating agencies.  This document was prepared by staff from the Ozarks Transportation Organization, OTO 
(Springfield Area Metropolitan Planning Organization, MPO) with assistance from various agencies, including the 
Missouri Department of Transportation, the Federal Highway Administration, the Federal Transit Administration, 
City Utilities Transit Department, Missouri State University Transportation Department and members of the OTO 
Technical Planning Committee consisting of representatives from each of the nine OTO jurisdictions. Federal 
funding is received through a Federal Transportation Grant from the Federal Highway Administration and the 
Federal Transit Administration, known as a Consolidated Planning Grant (CPG).  

The implementation of this document is a cooperative process of the OTO, Missouri Department of Transportation, 
the Federal Highway Administration, the Federal Transit Administration, City Utilities Transit Department, 
Missouri State University Transportation Department and members of the OTO Technical Planning Committee 
and Board of Directors. 

Ozarks Transportation Organization’s Public Participation Plan may be found at:  

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/Documents/PPP12172009.pdf 

The planning factors used as a basis for the creation of the UPWP are: 

• Support the economic vitality of the metropolitan area, especially by enabling global competitiveness, 
productivity, and efficiency 

• Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users 
• Increase the security of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users 
• Increase the accessibility and mobility of people and freight 
• Protect and enhance the environment, promote energy conservation, improve the quality of life, and promote 

consistency between transportation improvements and state and local planned growth and economic 
development patterns 

• Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation system, across and between modes, for people 
and freight 

• Promote efficient system management and operation 
• Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system 

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/Documents/PPP12172009.pdf�


 

3 
 

Task 010 - OTO General Administration  

Conduct daily administrative activities including accounting, payroll, maintenance of equipment, software and personnel 
needed for federally required regional transportation planning activities.  

• 

Work Elements: 

Financial Management (July to June)

 

. (Estimated Cost $ 44,315) Preparation of quarterly progress reports, payment 
requests, payroll, and year end reports to MoDOT. Maintenance of OTO accounts and budget and reporting to Board of 
Directors. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Financial Audit (August-October). 

      

(Estimated Cost $4,750) (Consultant Contract needed). Conduct an annual and 
likely single audit of FY 2012 and report to Board of Directors. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• FY 2014 Unified Planning Work Program Preparation (January-June).
 Responsible Agency: OTO 

 (Estimated Cost $ 8,863)   

 
• Travel and Training (July to June). 

 

(Estimated Cost $ 34,112)  Travel to meetings both regionally and statewide. 
Training and development of OTO Staff and OTO members through educational programs that are related to OTO work 
committees. Responsible Agency: OTO  

  Training could include the following: 
• Transportation Research Board (TRB) Conferences  
• Association of MPO Annual Conference 
• Census Bureau Training (New Census & Am. Comm. Survey) 
• ESRI/ArcInfo User’s Conference 
• Association for Commuter Transportation Conference 
• Institute for Transportation Engineers Conferences including meetings of the Missouri Valley Section and Ozarks 

Chapter 
• ITE Web Seminars 
• National American Planning Association Conference 
• Missouri Chapter, American Planning Association Conference and Activities 
• Midwest Transportation Planning Conference 
• Small to Mid-Sized Communities Planning Tools Conference 
• Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Advanced Training (ESRI’s ARC Product) 
• Bicycle/Pedestrian Professional Training 
• Provide Other OTO Member Training Sessions, as needed and appropriate 
• Missouri Association of Procurement Professional Training 
• GFOA Institute Training 
• Missouri Public Transit Association Annual Conference 
• Employee Educational Assistance 

 
• General Administration and Contract Management (July-June). 

 

(Estimated Cost $ 12,564) Coordinate contract 
negotiations and Memorandum of Understandings. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Electronic Support for OTO Operations (July-June)

 

. (Estimated Cost $ 21,315)  Maintain and update website. 
Software upgrades and maintenance contracts. Web Hosting and Backup Services. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Disadvantaged Business Compliance (July-June)

 

. (Estimated Cost $ 3,314) Meet federal and state reporting 
requirements with regard to DBEs and meet MoDOT established DBE goals. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Title VI Compliance (July-June).

 

 (Estimated Cost $ 2,315). Accept and process complaint forms and review all 
projects for Title VI compliance. Meet federal and state reporting requirements.  Responsible Agency: OTO 

 
 



 

4 
 

• Completed quarterly progress reports, payment requests and the end-of-year report provided to MoDOT 

End Product(s) for FY 2013 

• Completion of the 2014 Unified Planning Work Program 
• Attendance of OTO Staff and OTO members at the various training programs  
• Monthly updates of website 
• Financial Reporting to Board of Directors 
• Calculate dues and send out statements 
• DBE reporting 
• Title VI reporting and complaint tracking 

 
 

• Completed quarterly and year end reports to MoDOT (Completed June 2012) 

Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• Completed the FY 2013 UPWP (Completed April 2012) 
• Staff attended the following conferences and training (Completed June 2012) 

• FHWA Web Seminars 
• Missouri MPO Annual Meeting 
• Supervisory Communication Skills 
• Leadership Training 
• Mid America GIS Consortium 
• ESRI International users Conference 
• MoDOT Complete Streets training held at the Southwest District office - August 25 
• Photo Shop Training  
• Ozarks Chapter ITE Technical Conference and Lunch Seminars 
• Missouri Public Transit Association Conference 
• Association for Commuter Transportation Conference 
• AMPO National Conference 
• Missouri Chapter American Planning Association Conference 
• Missouri Chamber Transportation Conference 
• National American Planning Association Conference 

• Dues calculated and mailed statements for July 2012(Completed February 2012) 
• Website maintenance (Completed June 2012) 
• Completed DBE reporting (Completed June 2012) 
• Title VI Reporting and Tracking 

 
 

 

Task 010  – OTO General Administration Funding Sources        

Local Match Funds   $26,310     20% 

Federal CPG Funds   $105,238   80% 

 

Total Funds    $ 131,548 

  



 

5 
 

Task 020 - OTO Committee Support  

Support various committees of the OTO and participate in various community committees directly relating to regional 
transportation planning activities. 

• 

Work Elements: 

OTO Committee Support (July-June). 

 

(Estimated Cost $ 76,624) Conduct and staff all Technical Planning Committee, 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee, Local Coordinating Board for Transit, and Board of Directors meetings. 
Respond to individual committee requests.  Facilitate and administer any OTO subcommittees formed during the Fiscal 
Year. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Community Committee Participation (July-June). 

Committees include: 

(Estimated Cost $ 13,651)  Participate in various community 
committees directly related to transportation. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• The Springfield Area Chamber of Commerce Transportation Committee 
• The Southwest Missouri Council of Governments Board and Technical Committee 
• Missouri Public Transit Association 
• MoDOT Blueprint for Safety 
• Ozarks Clean Air Alliance and Clean Air Action Plan Committee 
• Ozark Greenways Technical Committee 
• Ozark Greenways Sustainable Transportation Advocacy Resource Team (STAR Team) 
• SeniorLink Transportation Committee 
• Missouri Safe Routes to School Network 
• Ozark Safe Routes to School Committee 
• Local Safe Routes to School 
• Childhood Obesity Action Group and Healthy Living Alliance 
• Other Committees as needed 

 
 

• OTO Policy and Administrative Documents (July-June). 

 

(Estimated Cost $ 5,925)  Process Amendments to bylaws, 
policy documents, and administrative staff support consistent with the OTO growth.  Conduct an annual review of the 
OTO Public Participation Plan and make any needed revisions, consistent with federal guidelines.  Responsible Agency: 
OTO 

• Member Attendance at OTO Meetings (July – June) 

 

(In-kind Services $ 8,000). OTO member jurisdictions time spent 
at OTO meetings. Responsible Agencies: OTO and member jurisdictions 

• Conduct meetings, prepare agendas and meeting minutes for OTO Committees and Board. 

End Product(s) for FY 2013 

• Attendance of OTO Staff and OTO members at various community committees 
• Revisions to By-Laws, Inter-local Agreements and the Public Participation Plan as needed. 
• Documented meeting attendance for in-kind reporting 
• Staff  participation  in multiple community committees 

 
 

• Conducted Technical Committee Meetings, Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee Meetings, UPWP Subcommittee 
Meetings, Local Coordinating Board for Transit Meetings, and Board of Directors meetings. 

Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• Documented meeting attendance for in-kind reporting 
• Staff  participated in multiple community committees 

 
 



 

6 
 

 

 

Task 020 – OTO Committee Support Funding Sources      

Local Match Funds   $12,840  12% 

In-kind Services    $8,000  8% 

Federal CPG Funds   $83,360   80% 

  

Total Funds    $104,200 



 

7 
 

This task addresses general planning activities including the OTO Long-Range Transportation Plan (LRTP), approval of the 
functional classification map, the Congestion Management Process (CMP), the Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan as well as the 
implementation of related plans, and policies.  Currently, the Ozarks Transportation Organization’s LRTP and CMP are 
compliant with the requirements of SAFETEA-LU. 

Task 030 – OTO General Planning and Plan Implementation 

• 

Work Elements: 

Amendments to the OTO Journey Long-Range Transportation Plan 2030 to 2035 (July- June

 

) (Estimated Cost 
$7,570) Process amendments to the Long Range Plan including Major Thoroughfare Plan.  Responsible Agency: OTO 

• OTO Travel Demand Model Update (January-June) (Estimated Cost $165,272 )
Travel Demand Update to reflect new 2010 census data which is expected to be released in December 2012. Likely a 
multiple-year project. Responsible Agency: OTO  

 (Consultant Contract Needed) 

 
• Continuation of the Congestion Management Process (July-June).

 

  (Estimated Cost $ 26,286) On-going 
implementation of selected strategies and coordination of data collection efforts.  Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Implementation (July-June).
The Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee will continue the coordination and monitoring of the implementation of 
the OTO Area-Wide Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan.  Responsible Agency: OTO 

  (Estimated Cost $12,000) 

• Geographic Information Systems (GIS) (July-June).
Continue developing the Geographic Information System (GIS) and work on inputting data into the system that will 
support the Transportation Planning efforts.  Responsible Agency: OTO 

 (Estimated Cost $ 26,286) 

• Air Quality Planning (July-June).
Staff serves on the Ozarks Clean Air Alliance along with Springfield Greene-County Health Department, which is 
updating the  regional Clean Air Action Plan in hopes to preempt designation as a non-attainment area for ozone. 
Responsible Agency: OTO 

 (Estimated Cost $ 10,285) 

• Demographics and Future Projections (July-June).
Continue to analyze growth and make growth projections for use in transportation decision making by collecting 
development data and compiling into a demographic report that will be used in travel demand model runs, plan updates 
and planning assumptions. Responsible Agency: OTO 

 (Estimated Cost $ 21,286)  

 
• Mapping and Graphics Support for OTO Operations (July-June)

 

 (Estimated Cost  $ 11,286) Responsible Agency: 
OTO 

• Aerial Photography (July-August) 

 

(Estimated Cost $50,000) Cooperatively Purchase Aerial Photography with the City 
of Springfield, City Utilities and other local jurisdictions. Responsible Agency: OTO 

 

• Amendments to the Long-Range Transportation Plan 

End Product(s) for FY 2013 

• Implementation of  Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan 
• Model runs as requested 
• Continued monitoring of attainment status 
• Demographic Report 
• Selection of Enhancement and Safe Route to School Projects 
• Travel Demand Model Update Started 
 
 

 



 

8 
 

 

• Long Range Transportation Plan Update 

Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• Major Thoroughfare Plan amended  
• Maintenance of GIS system layers 
• Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Implementation Status Report 
• Demographic Report 
 

 

Task 030 – General Planning and Plan Implementation Funding Sources     

Local Match Funds   $56,054        16.97% 

City of Springfield Match   $10,000        3.03% 

Federal CPG Funds   $264,217       80% 

  

Total Funds    $ 330,271 



 

9 
 

Prepare a four-year program for anticipated transportation improvements and amendments as needed.  

Task 040 – OTO Transportation Improvement Program 

•   

Work Elements 

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (July-August).

 

 (Estimated Cost $ 7,285) Complete and 
Publish the 2013-2016 TIP. Item should be on the July Technical Planning Committee Agenda and the August Board of 
Directors Agenda. Responsible Agency: OTO 

•  2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (March-June).

• Conduct the Public Involvement Process for the TIP (March-August).  

 (Estimated Cost $ 76,625)  Begin 
Development of the 2014-2016 TIP. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Work with the TIP Subcommittees (June).  
• Complete Draft document 

 
• TIP Amendments (July-June). 

 

(Estimated Cost $ 10,784) Process all modifications to the FY 2012-2014 and 2013-2017 
TIPs including the coordination, advertising, public comment and Board approval and submissions to MoDOT for 
incorporation in the STIP. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Annual Listing of Obligated Projects (October-December) 

 

(Estimated Cost $ 3,784). Gather obligation information 
and develop the Annual Listing of Obligated Projects and publish to website.  Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Electronic TIP Maintenance (July- June) (Estimated Cost $10,000) (Consultant Contract Needed) 

 

Annual Maintenance 
of an online searchable database with reporting for TIP projects. Responsible Agency: OTO 

• TIP amendments, as needed. 

End Product(s) for FY 2013 

• Adopted FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program as approved by the OTO Board and ONEDOT 
• Draft of the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program  
• Annual Listing of Obligated Projects 
• Online searchable database of TIP projects 

 
 

• Adopted FY 2012-2014 Transportation Improvement Program as approved by the OTO Board and ONEDOT 

Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• Draft of the FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program 
• Amended the FY 2012-2014 TIP numerous times 
• Annual Listing of Obligated Projects 

 
 

Task 040  - Transportation Improvement Program Funding Sources      

Local Match Funds   $21,696   20% 

Federal CPG Funds   $ 86,782   80% 

  

Total Funds    $ 108,478 



 

10 
 

The Congestion Management Process recommends a rideshare program that focuses on employer-based strategies and 
employer targeting through such national initiatives as Commuter Choice.  

Task 050 – OTO Rideshare and Commuter Choice Program 

• 

Work Elements 

Ride-Share and Commuter Choice Advertising (July-June). (City Utilities (CU) Donated Services $3,984) 
OTO will promote and advertise the Rideshare and Commuter Choice Program through utilizing bus wraps on the City 
Utilities buses.  

• 

Responsible Agency: OTO 

Continued deployment of OzarksCommute.com rideshare/commuter choice program through RIDESHARK (July 
-June).(Estimated Cost $13,000) Consultant Contract.
• Maintain planning database to match riders and drivers in response to requests for shared rides (ongoing). Monthly 

maintenance of rideshare program ($750/Month) 

 Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Develop marketing materials for rideshare program. 
• Data Collection and Analysis of quarterly rideshare status. (ongoing) 
 

• Continued Employer Promotion of rideshare/commuter choice program (July-June).

• Educate employers through working with the Springfield Area Chamber of Commerce . 

 (Estimated Cost $ 20,019) 
Responsible Agency: OTO 

• Provide on-site education and technical assistance to employers who agree to participate. 
• Conduct on-site transportation fairs to test marketing materials at targeted employers. 
• Serve as transportation ambassadors to employees. 
• Publicizing the rideshare program. Includes bus wraps, banners, and other marketing material for public events.  

(ongoing)  
 

• Continued coordination of rideshare requests. 

End Products for FY 2013 

• Use web-based software to track commuter choices. 
• Education program for major employers. 
• Purchase of marketing materials for use in association with Commuter Choice program. 
• Work with targeted major employers to develop Commuter Choice programs. 
• Completion of quarterly and annual rideshare program reports.   
 
 

 
Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• Continued coordination of rideshare requests. 
• Use web-based software to track commuter choices. 
• Purchase of marketing materials for use in association with Commuter Choice program. 
• Worked with targeted major employers to develop Commuter Choice programs. 
• Completion of quarterly and annual rideshare program reports.   
• Advertised and promoted ride-match website 
 

 

 

 

 



 

11 
 

Local Match Funds    $   3,417        9.23% 

Task 050 - Rideshare and Commuter Choice Program Funding Sources     

CU Donated Services (Bus Wraps)  $   3,984       10.77% 

Federal CPG Funds    $ 29,602        80% 

Total Funds     $ 37,003 

  



 

12 
 

Prepare plans to provide efficient and cost-effective transit service for transit users. 

Task 060- OTO and City Utilities Transit Planning 

• 

Work Elements 

Operational Planning (July-June).

• OTO Staff shall support operational planning functions including, surveys and analysis of headway and 
schedules, and development of proposed changes in transit services. 

 (Estimated Cost $ 41,656 (CU $35,000, OTO $ 6,656)) Responsible Agencies: OTO 
and City Utilities 

• Route Analysis  
• City Utilities Transit grant submittal and tracking. 
• City Utilities and OTO development of information for certification reviews. 
• City Utilities Transit collection and analysis of data required for the National Transit Data Base Report.  

Occasionally OTO Upon the request of CU, staff provides information toward this report, such as the data from 
the National Transit Database bus survey. 

• City Utilities Transit and OTO will conduct marketing and customer service programs.  
• CU Transit studies about management, operations, capital requirements and economic feasibility.   
• CU Transit participation in Ozarks Transportation Organization committees and related public hearings.    
• CU Transit collection of data required to implement the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and 

non-discriminatory practices.  (FTA Line Item Code 44.24.00)  

• ADA Accessibility (July-June).

• OTO Staff to work with City Utilities Transit staff on transportation improvements at bus stops (i.e. bus 
turnouts).   

 (Estimated Cost $ 4,000 (CU $3,000, OTO $ 1,000)) Responsible Agency: OTO and 
City Utilities 

• CU Transit retains contract management for ADA projects with OTO staff assistance as requested. 
• OTO Staff and City Utilities Transit staff to work together on efforts to provide curb cuts and sidewalk 

accessibility at bus stops and shelters around Springfield, on an annual basis.  (FTA Line Item Code 44.24.00)  
 

• Transit Fixed Route and Regional Service Analysis  Implementation (July-June)

 

 (Estimated Cost $20,000 (CU $ 
10,000, OTO $10,000)) OTO and CU will analyze plan for and possibly implement recommendations of the Transit Fixed 
Route Regional Service Analysis.  

Responsible Agency: OTO and City Utilities 
 

• Service Planning (July-June).

• Per the recommendations of the Transit Coordination Plan, use recommended project selection criteria for 
selection of human service agency transit projects. 

 (Estimated Cost $ 34,978 (CU $22,023, OTO $ 12,955)) Responsible Agencies: OTO and 
City Utilities 

• OTO Staff collection of data from paratransit operations as required.   
• OTO Staffing of the Local Coordinating Board for Transit  
• CU Transit development of route and schedule alternatives to make services more efficient and cost-effective 

within current hub and spoke system operating within the City of Springfield. (FTA Line Item Code 44.23.01)   
• OTO Staff and City Utilities Transit participation in special transit studies. 
• As part of the TIP process, a competitive selection process will be conducted for selection of 5307, 5310, 5316 

(JARC), 5317 (New Freedom) projects. 
 
• Financial Planning (July-June).

• CU Transit analysis of transit system performance by adopted policies to achieve effective utilization of 
available resources.  

 (Estimated Cost $22,000 (CU $22,000) Responsible Agency: City Utilities 

• CU Transit preparation of long and short-range financial and capital plans.   
• CU Transit will identify possible cost-saving techniques and opportunities.   
• CU Transit, with potential assistance from OTO Staff, will identify potential revenue from non-federal sources to 

meet future operating deficit and capital costs.  (FTA Line Item Code 44.26.84) 



 

13 
 

 
• Competitive Contract Planning (July-June).

• CU Transit will study opportunities for transit cost reduction through the use of third-party and private sector 
providers.   

 (Estimated Cost $9,207 (CU $8,207, OTO $ 1,000)) Responsible 
Agencies: OTO, City Utilities and Missouri State University 

• Missouri State University will continue to monitor costs of their third-party private sector transit contractor.   
• CU Transit and OTO Staff will study potential coordination of private sector transportation with the existing and 

potential public sector providers to minimize unserved populace.   
• OTO Staff to maintain a list of operators developed in the transit coordination plan for use by City Utilities (CU) 

and other transit providers in the development of transit plans.  
• OTO Staff to cooperate with MSU, CU, and their consultants in the evaluation of existing services.    

 
• Safety, Security and Drug and Alcohol Control Planning (July-June).

• CU and Missouri State University have adopted policies of drug-free awareness programs to inform their 
employees on the dangers of drug abuse. (FTA Line Item Code 44.26.82) Funding is intended to assist in the 
development of a drug and alcohol awareness program in an effort to provide a drug and alcohol-free working 
environment for the employees at CU, and MSU transit.  In particular, special studies addressing critical 
transportation and related drug and alcohol issues may need to be completed. 

 (Estimated Cost $ 17,000 (CU $16,000, OTO $ 
1,000)) Responsible Agencies: OTO, City Utilities and Missouri State University 

• The OTO, CU and MSU will review existing plans and procedures for maintaining security on existing transit 
facilities and take steps to mitigate any identified shortcomings.  

  
• Transit Coordination Plan Implementation (June-July).

 

 (Estimated Cost $ 11,389 (CU $5,000, OTO $ 6,389) 
Responsible Agencies: OTO, City Utilities and Human Services Transit Providers. Update of the existing Transit 
Coordination Plan including examination and possible update of the competitive selection process. 

 

• Transit agency coordination (OTO Staff) 

End Products for FY 2013 

• Project rankings and allocations in the 2014-2016 TIP related to transit, and various new ADA accessible bus shelters and 
stops. (OTO staff) 

• Special Studies. (OTO Staff, CU, and possible consultant services as necessary) 
• On Board Bus Surveys as needed (OTO Staff, CU) 
• Quarterly reporting to National Transit Database (CU) 
• Transit Coordination Plan Implementation of Selected Strategies 
• Transit Fixed Route and Regional Service Analysis Implementation 
 

• Project rankings and allocations in the 2013-2016 TIP related to transit, and various new ADA accessible bus shelters and 
stops 

Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• On-Board bus surveys 
• Quarterly reporting to National Transit Database 
• Operational Planning 
• Service Planning 
• Financial Planning 
• Competitive Contract Planning 
• Safety Planning 
• Transit Coordination Plan Update 
 

 

 



 

14 
 

 

 

Task 060 Transit Planning Funding Sources   

Local Match Funds    $ 7,800  4.87% 

      

CU Match Funds    $ 24,246 15.13% 

 

Total Local Funds   $ 32,046  20% 

Federal CPG Funds    $ 31,200  19.47% 

FTA 5307 Funds    $ 96,984 60.53% 

 
Total Federal Funds   $ 128,184  80% 

 

Total Task 060 Funds   $ 160,230 

  



 

15 
 

 

Conduct special transportation studies as requested by the OTO Board of Directors, subject to funding availability.  Priority 
for these studies shall be given to those projects that address recommendations and implementation strategies from the Long-
Range Transportation Plan. 

Task 070 – OTO and MoDOT Special Studies and Projects 

• 

Work Elements (July-June) 

MoDOT Transportation Studies and Data Collection (Direct Cost Services $15,977) Responsible Agency: MoDOT ( 
Southwest District staff). OTO would work with MoDOT to conduct a Traffic Count Program to provide hourly and daily 
volumes for use in the Congestion Management Process, Long Range Transportation Plan and Travel Demand Model.  
Transportation Studies would be conducted to provide accident data for use in the Congestion Management Process. 
Speed Studies would be conducted to analyze signal progression to meet requirements of Congestion Management 
Process. Miscellaneous studies to analyze congestion along essential corridors would also be a billable activity under this 
task.       

            

    Source of Eligible MoDOT Match   

MoDOT Position   Yearly  Yearly  Yearly  Yearly  OTO 
   Salary   Fringe   Total   % Time  Eligible   

Senior Traffic Studies Specialist $52,500   $26,394   $78,894   7.00%  $5,523    

Intermediate Traffic Studies  
Specialist   $49,600   $22,003   $71,603   14.60%  $10,454    

 

            $15,977    

Continued Coordination with entities that are implementing Intelligent Transportation Systems. (July-June) (Estimated 
Cost $ 18,310) Coordination with the Traffic Management Center in Springfield and with City Utilities transit as needed. 
Responsible Agency: OTO 

Studies of Parking, Land Use, and Traffic Circulation. (July-June) 

 

(Estimated Cost $16,262) Studies that are requested by 
member jurisdictions to look at traffic, parking or land use. Responsible Agency: OTO 

Other Special Studies in accordance with the Adopted Long-Range Transportation Plan. (July-June) (Estimated Cost 
$12,000)  Studies relating to projects in the Long Range Transportation Plan. Responsible Agency: OTO 

Travel Time Runs and Traffic Counts (February-April) (Estimated Cost $20,000

 

).  Data collection efforts to support the 
OTO planning products, signal timing and transportation decision making. This could include equipment, software and or 
annual maintenance of a system to do 24 hour travel time monitoring (Consultant Contract Needed)  Responsible Agency: 
OTO.  

• Preparation of special requests, such as:  

End Products for FY 2013 

• Memos 
• Public information requests 
• Parking & land use circulation studies  
• Other projects as needed, subject to OTO Staff availability and expertise. 
• Annual traffic counts within the OTO area for MoDOT roadways  
• Annual crash data  
• Speed Studies 
• ITS Coordination 



 

16 
 

 

• Traffic counts within the OTO area for MoDOT roadways  

Tasks Completed in FY 2012 

• Crash Data  
• Speed Studies 
• ITS Coordination 

 
 

 

Task 070-  Special Studies and Related Projects Funding Sources         

Local Match Funds     $     533         0.65% 
 
MoDOT Direct Costs     $15,977     19.35% 
 
Federal CPG Funds     $ 66,039       80% 

 

Total Funds       $ 82,549 

 

$  66,572    Actual Costs  

$15,977

$ 82,549    Total Value Project (Special studies & projects) 

     Value of MoDOT SW District “direct cost” metropolitan planning activity  

    X .80

$ 66,039     Federal CPG funds  (100% Federal funding of OTO’s actual cost Task 070 studies)  

      Federal prorate share  

  



 

17 
 

 

Financial Expenditure Summary 

          

  
LOCAL FEDERAL 

  

  
OTO CU MoDOT 

Aerial 
Photo 
Match 

In Kind 
Services CPG 5307 % TOTAL 

Task 10 $26,310  
    

$105,238  
 

$131,548  13.79% 

Task 20 $12,840  
   

$8,000  $83,360  
 

$104,200  10.92% 

Task 30 $56,054  
  

$10,000  
 

$264,217  
 

$330,271  34.61% 

Task 40 $21,696  
    

$86,782  
 

$108,478  11.37% 

Task 50 $3,417  
   

$3,984  $29,602  
 

$37,003  3.88% 

Task 60 $7,800  $24,246  
   

$31,200  $96,984  $160,230  16.79% 

Task 70 $533  
 

$15,977  
  

$66,039  
 

$82,549  8.65% 
OTO 
TOTAL 

 
$128,650  $24,246  $15,977  $10,000  $11,984  $666,438  $96,984  $954,279  100% 

 

      
 
 
Remaining CPG Funds Balance available from Prior Years UPWP*  $      617,123.09  
 
FY 2012 Estimated CPG Funds allocation**        $      502,309.00 
 
FY 2013 Estimated CPG Funds allocation***     $      502,309.00 
 
TOTAL Estimated CPG Funds Available for FY 2013 UPWP   $    1,621,741.09 
 
TOTAL CPG Funds Programmed for FY 2013     $      666,439.00 
 
Remaining Unprogrammed Balance       $      955,302.09 
 
*Previously allocated but unspent CPG Funds through FY 2011 
 
** Based on partial year allocation. MoDOT will not release funds until entire year of transportation bill is funded. 
 
***The TOTAL Estimated CPG Funds Available for FY 2013 UPWP is an estimated figure based on an estimate for the FY 2012 
allocation.  
 
It is expected that additional funds will be added to the Remaining Unprogrammed Balance resulting from FY 2012 budget savings.  
 
OTO is electing not to utilize the entire balance of available CPG funding at this time. MoDOT waits one year before dispersing 
funds thereby reducing the available funds to $452,993. OTO would like to have one year of reserved funding for operations, in 
order to avoid any reimbursement delays occurring from an expired transportation bill. 

 



18

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

BOUNDARY MAP



19

Ozarks Transportation Organization

Organization Chart

Board and Committee membership composition may be found at: 
http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/Documents/OTOBy-Laws10162008.pdf                                                                                       

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/Documents/OTOBy-Laws10162008.pdf�


2012 2013
Cost Category Budget Proposed Difference
Salaries & Fringe 351,012.87$      361,000.78$      9,987.91$          
Spfld Contract for Staff and Services -$                   -$                   -$                   
TIP Software 25,000.00$        10,000.00$        (15,000.00)$       
Rideshare Software/ Materials 20,000.00$        15,000.00$        (5,000.00)$         
Publications 1,000.00$          1,000.00$          -$                   
Office Supplies/Furniture 37,236.00$        16,000.00$        (21,236.00)$       
Mapping -$                   1,500.00$          1,500.00$          
Training 5,800.00$          -$                   (5,800.00)$         
Travel 14,501.00$        -$                   (14,501.00)$       
Training/Travel/Education  32,000.00$        32,000.00$        
Dues 4,200.00$          4,200.00$          -$                   
Postage 4,000.00$          4,000.00$          -$                   
Telephone/Internet 5,000.00$          5,000.00$          -$                   
Advertising 5,380.00$          3,800.00$          (1,580.00)$         
Printing 21,000.00$        13,000.00$        (8,000.00)$         
Food 4,000.00$          4,500.00$          500.00$             
Computer Upgrades 4,000.00$          4,000.00$          -$                   
Software 2,000.00$          2,000.00$          -$                   
GIS Licenses 6,000.00$          7,000.00$          1,000.00$          
Rent 43,588.00$        55,367.00$        11,779.00$        
Mileage 2,000.00$          2,000.00$          -$                   
Copy Machine Lease 3,750.00$          4,000.00$          250.00$             
Parking 500.00$             1,000.00$          500.00$             
Aerial Photos -$                   50,000.00$        50,000.00$        
Travel Model Consultant 10,000.00$        150,000.00$      140,000.00$      
Liability Insurance 1,400.00$          1,400.00$          -$                   
Legal Fees 4,000.00$          -$                   (4,000.00)$         
Consultant Services (formerly legal and accounting) 8,000.00$          8,000.00$          
Payroll Services 2,500.00$          2,600.00$          100.00$             
Audit 4,750.00$          4,750.00$          -$                   
Infill Costs 2,000.00$          -$                   (2,000.00)$         
Accounting Services 6,000.00$          -$                   (6,000.00)$         
Equipment Repair 500.00$             500.00$             -$                   
Workers Comp 1,400.00$          1,400.00$          -$                   
Web Hosting 550.00$             550.00$             -$                   
Data Storage/ Backup 2,000.00$          3,600.00$          1,600.00$          
IT Maintenance Contract 10,000.00$        12,000.00$        2,000.00$          
Mobile Data Plans 1,620.00$          1,620.00$          -$                   
Fixed Route Transit Analysis 140,000.00$      -$                   (140,000.00)$     
Board of Directors Insurance 2,200.00$          2,300.00$          100.00$             
Travel Time Runs and Traffic Counts 20,000.00$        20,000.00$        -$                   
Statewide Passenger Rail Study (OTO portion) -$                   -$                   -$                   
Presentation System 5,000.00$          -$                   (5,000.00)$         
Moving Expenses 3,400.00$          -$                   (3,400.00)$         
Total OTO Expenditures 777,287.87$      805,087.78$      27,799.91$        

In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated
8,000.00$          8,000.00$          

15,977.00$        15,977.00$        
5,000.00$          3,984.00$          

TOTAL OTO Budget 806,264.87$      833,048.78$      

CU Transit Salaries* 113,641.00$      121,230.00$      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 919,905.87$      954,278.78$      
Notes * Cost includes federal and required 20% matching funds.

DRAFT
APPENDIX A

FY 2013  
 July 1, 2012- June 30, 2013

Estimated Expenditures
OTO Budget utilizing Consolidated Planning Grant Funds 

Member Attendance at Meetings
Direct Cost - MoDOT Salaries

Donated Ride Share Advertising



Ozarks Transportation Organization FY 2012 FY 2013
Consolidated FHWA/FTA PL Funds** 645,011.90$      666,439.02$      
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds 118,275.97$      128,648.76$      
In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated 28,977.00$        27,961.00$        
City Utilities Match Funds 14,000.00$        -$                   
City of Springfield Aerial Photography Match Funds 10,000.00$        

Total OTO Revenue 806,264.87$      833,048.78$      

City Utilities Transit Planning

FTA 5307 90,912.80$        96,984.00$        
City Utilities Local Match 22,728.20$        24,246.00$        

Total CU Revenue 113,641.00$      121,230.00$      

TOTAL REVENUE 919,905.87$      954,278.78$      

TIP Software 25,000.00$        $10,000.00
Rideshare Software/ Materials 20,000.00$        $15,000.00
Travel Model Consultant 10,000.00$        $150,000.00
Audit 4,750.00$          $4,750.00
Accounting Services/Legal Services 6,000.00$          $8,000.00
Data Storage/ Backup 2,000.00$          $3,600.00
IT Maintenance Contract 10,000.00$        $12,000.00
Fixed Route Transit Analysis 140,000.00$      $0.00
Travel Time Runs and Traffic Counts 20,000.00$        $20,000.00
Aerial Photos $50,000.00
TOTAL 237,750.00$      $273,350.00

Anticipated Consultant Useage

*** In the event that In-Kind Match/Direct Cost/Donated is not available, local jurisdictions match funds will be utilized

Notes * Cost includes federal and required 20% matching funds.

Estimated Revenues



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 4 

  



TECHNICAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 03/21/12; ITEM II.E. 

STP-Urban Balance December 2011 Report 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION

Ozarks Transportation Organization is allocated STP-Urban funds each year through MoDOT 
from the Federal Highway Administration.  OTO has elected to sub-allocate these balances 
among the jurisdictions within the urbanized area.  Each of these jurisdiction’s allocations are 
based upon the population within the urbanized area.  

:   

 
MoDOT has enacted a policy of allowing no more than three years of this STP-Urban allocation 
to accrue due to requirements by FHWA.  If a balance greater than 3 years accrues, funds will 
lapse (be forfeited).  OTO’s balance is monitored as a whole by MoDOT and OTO staff monitors 
each jurisdiction’s individual balance.  When MoDOT calculates the OTO balance, it is based 
upon obligated funds and not programmed funds, so a project is only subtracted from the balance 
upon obligation from FHWA.  OTO receives reports which reflect the projects that have been 
obligated.  MoDOT’s policy does allow for any cost share projects with MoDOT that are 
programmed in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program, although not necessarily 
obligated, to be subtracted from the balance.  The next deadline to meet the MoDOT funds lapse 
policy is September 30, 2012. 
 
Staff has included a report which documents the balance allowed, the balance obligated, and the 
balance that needs to be obligated by the end of the Federal Fiscal Year in order not to be 
rescinded by MoDOT.  According to staff records, as a whole, OTO has obligated or has 
programmed in cost shares with MoDOT funding exceeding the minimum amount required to be 
programmed for FY 2012, therefore, there is not an immediate threat of rescission by MoDOT.  
 
The Obligation Summary Report Balance Sheet (Page 1) indicates the STP-Urban balance for 
OTO as a whole.  OTO has an ending balance of $20,608,112.04 for FY 2012.  After the 
MoDOT cost share projects that appear in the STIP are subtracted, the balance is $9,198,877.24.  
This is well within the balance allowed to be carried by MoDOT.  
 
In 2009, $3.5 million in STP-U funding was rescinded when SAFETEA-LU expired and then 
was restored nine months later.  The only action that prevents a rescission of federal funding is 
obligation.  The OTO unobligated balance that is subject to rescission is $20,608,112.04.  
It is recommended that this funding be obligated as quickly as possible to protect against further 
rescissions.  
 
The OTO jurisdictions have acted in response to the suggestion that these funds be spent. Several 
jurisdictions have partnered with MoDOT to spend these funds.  OTO commends them for their 
swift action. 
 



 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE ACTION
 

:  

No official action requested, however, OTO is requesting each jurisdiction review the report for 
any inaccuracies or changes in project status and advise staff.   
 



Ozarks Transportation Organization 

 

 

STP-Urban Obligation Report 

December 2011 

  



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION 
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011 

 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 

STP-Urban Obligation Report 

Table of Contents 

 

Obligation Summary Report ......................................................................................................................... 1 

MoDOT Cost Shares ...................................................................................................................................... 5 

Bridge Balance .............................................................................................................................................. 6 

Christian County ............................................................................................................................................ 7 

Greene County .............................................................................................................................................. 8 

City of Battlefield .......................................................................................................................................... 9 

City of Nixa .................................................................................................................................................. 10 

City of Ozark ................................................................................................................................................ 11 

City of Republic ........................................................................................................................................... 12 

City of Springfield ........................................................................................................................................ 13 

City of Strafford ........................................................................................................................................... 15 

City of Willard ............................................................................................................................................. 16 

MPO Population Distribution ...................................................................................................................... 17 

STP Funding Allocation................................................................................................................................ 18 

STP-Urban Balance Sheet ............................................................................................................................ 19 

MoDOT Reports .......................................................................................................................................... 21 



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

1

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FY2003-FY2012 (See Pg 2) $42,776,091.03
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS FY2003-FY2012 (See Pg 2) ($22,167,978.99)
TOTAL UNOBLIGATED BALANCE $20,608,112.04
MoDOT COST SHARES (See Pg 5) ($11,409,234.80)
BALANCE AFTER COST SHARES $9,198,877.24
 
TOTAL BALANCE $9,198,877.24

MAXIMUM BALANCE ALLOWED $13,039,582.95
REMAINING TO BE OBLIGATED BY SEPT 2012 $0.00

Total Unobligated Balance
OTO Obligation Limitation (See Pgs 19-20) $21,962,186.17
Republic Small Urban FY2011-FY2012 $66,175.30
BRM ($1,420,249.43)
TOTAL $20,608,112.04

Obligation Summary Report
December 2011
Balance Sheet



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

2

APPROPRIATIONS
TOTAL STP-URBAN (2003-2011) & REPUBLIC SMALL URBAN (2011) $34,921,881.54
TOTAL STP-URBAN (Projected 2012) & REPUBLIC SMALL URBAN (2012) $4,346,527.65
TOTAL REMAINING SMALL URBAN (thru 2002) $3,507,681.84
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $42,776,091.03

OBLIGATIONS
Small Urban

N/S Corridor Study ($184,224.00)
Ozark (Third Street) ($132,800.00)

Springfield ($2,502,106.13)
Greene County ($564,027.15)

Campbell/Weaver ($124,524.56)
TOTAL Small Urban Obligations ($3,507,681.84)

STP-Urban
Adjustment to Balance $0.02

Chestnut/National ($20,056.73)
JRF/Glenstone ($946,611.27)

TMC Staff ($112,000.00)
Terminal Access Rd ($1,993,062.73)
Terminal Access Rd ($2,461,290.27)
Glenstone/Primrose ($134,432.60)
Terminal Access Rd $1,069,858.00
Terminal Access Rd ($508,570.80)

CC ($236,800.00)
Glenstone/Primrose $22,101.02

Campbell/Weaver ($124,524.56)
17th street/65 ($244,800.00)

Scenic Avenue Sidewalks ($74,642.40)
Roadway Prioritization ($14,681.60)

Main Street ($53,822.02)
Gregg/14 ($38,133.92)

Scenic Avenue Sidewalks $18,089.16
Glenstone (I-44 to Valley Water Mill) ($2,700,000.00)

TMC Salaries ($128,800.00)
Chestnut/National ($78,307.24)

Prioritization Study $349.91
TMC Salaries ($61,600.00)

Kansas/Evergreen ($300,000.00)
Kansas/Evergreen $19,036.04

National/JRF Interchange ($1,244,617.00)
Northview Rd ($17,386.10)

Glenstone/Primrose ($312,694.65)
13/44 ($978,000.00)

CC ($320,000.00)
Master Transportation Plan ($7,243.20)

Appropriations and Obligations

Obligation Summary Report
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

3

Traffic Analysis ($6,821.60)
Kansas/Evergreen $38,753.65

65 ($7,570.99)
65 ($1,061,000.00)

TMC Salaries $659.24
TMC Salaries $859.06
TMC Salaries ($228,000.00)

Rt 160 & Weaver Rd ($2,657,587.76)
Highway M Study ($14,399.22)
Scenic Sidewalks ($7,350.46)

Elm Street Sidewalks ($1,998.24)
Cloverdale Lane Sidewalks ($795.68)

Hwy 14 (Third St), Ozark ($56,192.80)
Rt 160 & Weaver Rd $328,117.82

Rte FF, Greene Co, pavement improvements ($70,000.00)
James River Freeway & Rte 160 (Campbell Ave) ($1,800,000.00)

ARRA City of Ozark Trans Plan $7,243.20
Gregg/14 ($54,780.00)

Airport Blvd, SPGFD $0.15
Airport Blvd, SPGFD ($43,205.64)
Airport Blvd, SPGFD ($59,268.28)

Hwy 14 (Third St), Ozark - Streetscape ($72,962.40)
City of Nixa - Northview Rd ($89,798.40)

Rte 65, Greene Co, pedestrian accommodations on Bus 65/Loop 44 ($106,000.00)
Rte FF, Greene Co, pavement improvements $35,578.89

City of Springfield, TMC Salaries ($276,000.00)
Springfield/Greene County Bicycle Destination Plan, Ph. 1 ($40,033.84)

Ozark Traffic Study from Jackson to Church on 3rd $17.39
60/65 Interchange Improvements ($100,000.00)

14/3rd Street Streetscape ($177,500.00)
Northview Rd $107,184.50

14 and Gregg Intersection Improvements ($264,802.80)

TOTAL STP-Urban Obligations ($18,660,297.15)

TOTAL OBLIGATIONS ($22,167,978.99)



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

4

Jurisdiction Allocations Obligations Balance
MoDOT Cost 

Shares
Balance after 
Cost Shares

Christian $2,133,337.12 ($320,000.00) $1,813,337.12 ($2,300,000.00) ($486,662.88)
Greene $8,613,398.14 ($5,004,495.54) $3,608,902.60 ($1,900,000.00) $1,708,902.60
Battlefield $424,982.69 ($116,614.25) $308,368.44 $308,368.44
Nixa $1,989,905.43 ($648,338.74) $1,341,566.69 $1,341,566.69
Ozark $1,659,760.57 ($705,391.10) $954,369.47 ($594,344.80) $360,024.67
Republic (FY11-12 only) $367,556.53 $0.00 $367,556.53 ($106,894.00) $260,662.53
Springfield $23,692,835.66 ($11,681,233.54) $12,011,602.12 ($6,444,221.00) $5,567,381.12
Strafford $67,881.13 $0.00 $67,881.13 ($63,775.00) $4,106.13
Willard $134,527.92 $0.00 $134,527.92 $134,527.92
North South corridor $184,224.00 ($184,224.00) $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL $39,268,409.19 ($18,660,297.17) $20,608,112.02 ($11,409,234.80) $9,198,877.22

Obligation Summary Report
December 2011

Ending Balance by Jurisdiction FY 12
FY 2003 - FY 2012



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

5

Christian Greene Ozark Republic Springfield Strafford Total
Chestnut/65 -$                   ($1,000,000.00) -$                  -$                  -$               ($1,323,122.00) -$             ($2,323,122.00)
14/3rd Street -$                   -$                  ($594,344.80) -$                  -$               -$                 -$             ($594,344.80)
Oakwood/60 -$                   -$                  -$                  ($106,894.00) ($66,156.00) -$                 -$             ($173,050.00)
125/OO -$                   -$                  -$                  -$                  -$               -$                 ($63,775.00) ($63,775.00)
CC/65 ($2,300,000.00) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$               -$                 -$             ($2,300,000.00)
Total with Small Urban ($2,300,000.00) ($1,000,000.00) ($594,344.80) ($106,894.00) ($66,156.00) ($1,323,122.00) ($63,775.00) ($5,454,291.80)
TOTAL w/o Small Urban ($2,300,000.00) ($1,000,000.00) ($594,344.80) ($106,894.00) -$               ($1,323,122.00) ($63,775.00) ($5,388,135.80)

Christian Greene Ozark Republic Springfield Strafford
Battlefield/65 -$                   ($500,000.00) -$                  -$                  -$                ($2,795,436.00) -$             ($3,295,436.00)
Chestnut RR Overpass -$                   ($400,000.00) -$                  -$                  -$                ($2,325,663.00) -$             ($2,725,663.00)
TOTAL -$                   ($900,000.00) -$                  -$                  -$                ($5,121,099.00) -$             ($6,021,099.00)

GRAND TOTAL w/o Small Urban ($2,300,000.00) ($1,900,000.00) ($594,344.80) ($106,894.00) -$                ($6,444,221.00) ($63,775.00) ($11,409,234.80)

Approved Cost Shares Not Yet Programmed*

*Will be placed in the STIP once agreements have been approved and signed by jurisdiction

Republic 
Small Urban

Obligation Summary Report
December 2011

MoDOT Cost Shares

Republic 
Small Urban

Projects Currently Programmed in the STIP



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

6

2004 $210,242.66
2005 $203,613.48
2006 $265,090.64

Adjustment to Balance ($0.43)
2007 $255,748.00

James River Bridge ($780,000.00)
2008 $297,860.03
2009 $299,406.62
2010 $341,753.00
2011 $326,535.00
2012 $0.00
TOTAL $1,420,249.00

Programmed (Farmer Branch) ($1,000,000.00)

TOTAL AVAILABLE $420,249.00

Maximum Balance Allowed $979,605.00
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00

Obligation Summary Report
December 2011

Bridge (BRM) Balance



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

7

Christian County

Allocation/Project Amount
Running 
Balance

Allocation FY 03/04 $348,765.17 $348,765.17
Allocation FY 05 $210,184.62 $558,949.79
Allocation FY 06 $176,680.04 $735,629.84
Allocation FY 07 $205,358.34 $940,988.18
Allocation FY 08 $219,817.75 $1,160,805.93
Allocation FY 09 $225,611.19 $1,386,417.12

CC ($320,000.00) $1,066,417.12
Allocation FY 10 $263,786.19 $1,330,203.31
Allocation FY 11 $255,650.30 $1,585,853.61
Projected Allocation FY 12 $227,483.50 $1,813,337.12

TOTAL AVAILABLE $1,813,337.12

MoDOT Cost Shares
CC/65 ($2,300,000.00)

Total Available after MoDOT Cost Shares ($486,662.88)

Maximum Balance Allowed $682,450.50
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

8

Greene County

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Small Urban Remaining Funds $344,278.68 $344,278.68
Allocation FY 03 & 04 $1,399,042.73 $1,743,321.41
Allocation FY 05 $843,138.29 $2,586,459.70

Transfer from City of Battlefield $45,000.00 $2,631,459.70
Allocation FY 06 $708,737.42 $3,340,197.12
Allocation FY 07 $823,778.07 $4,163,975.19
Allocation FY 08 $881,780.76 $5,045,755.95

Transfer from City of Springfield $43,450.00 $5,089,205.95
Scenic Avenue Sidewalks ($74,642.40) $5,014,563.55
Scenic Avenue Sidewalks $18,089.16 $5,032,652.71
JRF/Glenstone ($500,000.00) $4,532,652.71
Division Underground Tank Removal ($64,027.15) $4,468,625.56
Midfield Terminal Access Road ($1,000,000.00) $3,468,625.56
Glenstone (I-44 to Valley Water Mill) ($1,500,000.00) $1,968,625.56

Allocation FY 09 $905,020.70 $2,873,646.26
Transfer from City of Battlefield $20,000.00 $2,893,646.26

Allocation FY 10 $1,058,156.57 $3,951,802.84
Campbell/Weaver ($124,524.56) $3,827,278.28
Campbell/Weaver ($1,328,793.88) $2,498,484.40
Scenic Avenue Sidewalks ($7,350.46) $2,491,133.94
Campbell/Weaver $164,058.91 $2,655,192.85
James River Freeway & Rte 160 (Campbell Ave) ($1,000,000.00) $1,655,192.85

Allocation FY 11 $1,025,520.10 $2,680,712.95
Bicycle Destination Plan ($40,033.84) $2,640,679.11

Projected Allocation FY 12 $968,223.49 $3,608,902.60

TOTAL AVAILABLE $3,608,902.60

MoDOT Cost Shares
Chestnut/65 ($1,000,000.00)

Battlefield/65 ($500,000.00)
Chestnut RR Overpass ($400,000.00)

Total Available after MoDOT Cost Shares $1,708,902.60

Maximum Balance Allowed $2,904,670.47
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

9

City of Battlefield

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Allocation FY 03 & 04 $63,402.45 $63,402.45
Transfer to Greene County ($45,000.00) $18,402.45

Allocation FY 05 $38,209.72 $56,612.17
Allocation FY 06 $32,118.88 $88,731.05
Allocation FY 07 $37,332.34 $126,063.39
Allocation FY 08 $39,960.94 $166,024.33
Allocation FY 09 $41,014.13 $207,038.46

Transfer to Greene County ($20,000.00) $187,038.46
Allocation FY 10 $47,954.01 $234,992.48

Highway M Study ($14,399.22) $220,593.26
Elm Street Sidewalks ($1,998.24) $218,595.02
Cloverdale Lane Sidewalks ($795.68) $217,799.34
Rte FF, Greene Co, pavement improvements ($70,000.00) $147,799.34

Allocation FY 11 $46,474.98 $194,274.32
Rte FF, Greene Co, pavement improvements $35,578.89 $229,853.21

Projected Allocation FY 12 $78,515.24 $308,368.44

TOTAL AVAILABLE $308,368.44

Maximum Balance Allowed $235,545.71
Need to Obligate an Additional $72,822.73

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

10

City of Nixa

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Allocation FY 03 & 04 $315,253.93 $315,253.93
Allocation FY 05 $189,988.95 $505,242.87
Allocation FY 06 $159,703.67 $664,946.54

CC Realignment ($236,800.00) $428,146.54
Main Street ($53,822.02) $374,324.52

Allocation FY 07 $185,626.40 $559,950.93
Allocation FY 08 $198,696.47 $758,647.39

Gregg/14 ($38,133.92) $720,513.47
Allocation FY 09 $203,933.25 $924,446.72

Northview ($17,386.10) $907,060.62
Allocation FY 10 $238,440.19 $1,145,500.81
Allocation FY 11 $231,086.04 $1,376,586.85

Northview ($89,798.40) $1,286,788.45
Gregg/14 ($54,780.00) $1,232,008.45

Projected Allocation FY 12 $267,176.53 $1,499,184.99
Northview $107,184.50 $1,606,369.49
Gregg/14 ($264,802.80) $1,341,566.69

TOTAL AVAILABLE $1,341,566.69

Maximum Balance Allowed $801,529.60
Need to Obligate an Additional $540,037.08

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

11

City of Ozark

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Allocation FY 03 & 04 $257,927.98 $257,927.98
Allocation FY 05 $155,441.25 $413,369.23
Allocation FY 06 $130,663.07 $544,032.30
Allocation FY 07 $151,872.00 $695,904.29

Third Street/14 ($132,800.00) $563,104.29
Allocation FY 08 $162,565.39 $725,669.69

17th Street Relocation ($244,800.00) $480,869.69
Roadway Prioritization ($14,681.60) $466,188.09

Allocation FY 09 $166,849.91 $633,038.00
Roadway Prioritization $349.91 $633,387.91
Transportation Plan ($7,243.20) $626,144.71
Traffic Analysis ($6,821.60) $619,323.11

Allocation FY 10 $195,082.09 $814,405.20
Hwy 14 (Third St), Ozark ($56,192.80) $758,212.40
ARRA City of Ozark Trans Plan $7,243.20 $765,455.60

Allocation FY 11 $189,065.22 $954,520.83
Hwy 14 (Third St), Ozark - Streetscape ($72,962.40) $881,558.43
3rd Street Traffic Study $17.39 $881,575.82

Projected Allocation FY 12 $250,293.65 $1,131,869.47
Hwy 14 (Third St), Ozark - Streetscape ($177,500.00) $954,369.47

TOTAL AVAILABLE $954,369.47

MoDOT Cost Shares
Remaining Third Street ($594,344.80)

Total Available after MoDOT Cost Shares $360,024.67

Maximum Balance Allowed $585,246.28
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

12

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Small Urban Balance FY 09 $198,465.99 $198,465.99
Obligation ($198,465.00) $0.99

Small Urban Allocation FY 10 $33,087.65 $33,088.64
Small Urban Allocation FY 11 $33,087.65 $66,176.29
STP-Urban Allocation FY 11 $127,281.36 $193,457.65
Small Urban Allocation FY 12 $33,087.65
Projected STP-Urban Allocation FY 12 $174,099.87 $367,557.52

TOTAL STP-URBAN AVAILABLE $301,381.23
TOTAL SMALL URBAN AVAILABLE $99,263.94
TOTAL AVAILABLE $400,645.17

MoDOT Cost Shares
Oakwood/60 (STP-Urban) ($106,894.00)

Oakwood/60 (Small Urban) ($66,156.00)
Total STP-Urban Available after MoDOT Cost Shares $194,487.23
Total Small Urban Available after MoDOT Cost Shares $33,107.94

Maximum STP-Urban Balance Allowed $522,299.62
Maximum Small Urban Balance Allowed $99,262.95
Need to Obligate an Additional STP-Urban $0.00
Need to Obligate an Additional Small Urban $0.00

December 2011
STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 

City of Republic



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

13

City of Springfield

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Small Urban Balance $3,163,403.16 $3,163,403.16
Allocation FY 03/04 $3,925,754.34 $7,089,157.50
Allocation FY 05 $2,365,870.41 $9,455,027.91
Allocation FY 06 $1,988,737.70 $11,443,765.61
Allocation FY 07 $2,311,545.07 $13,755,310.68
Allocation FY 08 $2,474,302.31 $16,229,612.99

44/65 ($74,000.00) $16,155,612.99
Chestnut/National ($20,056.73) $16,135,556.26
Chestnut/National ($948,888.79) $15,186,667.47
JRF/Glenstone ($2,103,741.90) $13,082,925.57
JRF/Glenstone ($446,611.27) $12,636,314.30
Midfield Terminal Access Road ($2,461,290.27) $10,175,024.03
Glenstone/Primrose ($134,432.60) $10,040,591.43
Midfield Terminal Access Road $1,069,858.00 $11,110,449.43
Glenstone/Primrose $22,101.02 $11,132,550.45
TMC Salaries ($112,000.00) $11,020,550.45
Weaver/Campbell ($124,524.56) $10,896,025.89
JRF/Glenstone ($946,611.27) $9,949,414.62
Midfield Terminal Access Road ($993,062.73) $8,956,351.89
Midfield Terminal Access Road ($508,570.80) $8,447,781.09
Transfer to Greene County ($43,450.00) $8,404,331.09
JRF/Glenstone (small urban credit) $1,071,135.83 $9,475,466.92
Glenstone (I-44 to VW Mill) ($1,200,000.00) $8,275,466.92

Allocation FY 09 $2,539,514.24 $10,814,981.16
TMC Salaries ($128,800.00) $10,686,181.16
Chestnut/National ($78,307.24) $10,607,873.92
TMC Salaries ($61,600.00) $10,546,273.92
Kansas/ Evergreen ($300,000.00) $10,246,273.92
Kansas/ Evergreen $19,036.04 $10,265,309.96
National/JRF ($1,244,617.00) $9,020,692.96
13/44 ($978,000.00) $8,042,692.96
Glenstone/Primrose ($312,694.65) $7,729,998.31
Kansas/ Evergreen $38,753.65 $7,768,751.96

Allocation FY 10 $2,969,217.93 $10,737,969.89
65 ($7,570.99) $10,730,398.90
65 ($1,061,000.00) $9,669,398.90
TMC Salaries $659.24 $9,670,058.14
TMC Salaries $859.06 $9,670,917.20
TMC Salaries ($228,000.00) $9,442,917.20
Campbell/Weaver ($1,328,793.88) $8,114,123.32
Campbell/Weaver $164,058.91 $8,278,182.23
JRF/Campbell ($800,000.00) $7,478,182.23

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

14

City of Springfield

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011

Allocation FY 11 $2,877,639.06 $10,355,821.29
Midfield Terminal Access Road $0.15 $10,355,821.44
Midfield Terminal Access Road ($43,205.64) $10,312,615.80
Midfield Terminal Access Road ($59,268.28) $10,253,347.52
Glenstone Sidewalks ($106,000.00) $10,147,347.52
TMC Salaries ($276,000.00) $9,871,347.52

Projected Allocation FY 12 $2,240,254.60 $12,111,602.12
60/65 Interchange Improvements ($100,000.00) $12,011,602.12

TOTAL AVAILABLE $12,011,602.12

MoDOT Cost Shares
Chestnut/65 ($1,323,122.00)

Battlefield/65 ($2,795,436.00)
Chestnut RR Overpass ($2,325,663.00)

Total Available after MoDOT Cost Shares $5,567,381.12

Maximum Balance Allowed $8,632,917.17
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

15

City of Strafford

Allocation/Project Amount Running Balance

Allocation FY 11 $34,761.47 $34,761.47
Projected Allocation FY 12 $33,119.67 $67,881.13

TOTAL AVAILABLE $67,881.13

MoDOT Cost Shares
125/OO ($63,775.00)

Total Available after MoDOT Cost Shares $4,106.13

Maximum Balanced Allowed $99,204.78
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

16

City of Willard

Allocation/Project Amount
Running 
Balance

Allocation FY 11 $60,254.47 $60,254.47
Projected Allocation FY 12 $74,273.45 $134,527.92

TOTAL AVAILABLE $134,527.92

Maximum Balance Allowed $222,820.34
Need to Obligate an Additional $0.00

STP-Urban Balance Based on Current Obligations 
December 2011



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

17

Jurisdiction

2000 
Population in 

MPO Area

Population in 
Urbanized 

Area
% of MPO 
Population

%of Urbanized 
Area 

Population

2010 
Population in 

MPO Area
% of MPO 
Population

Christian County 13,488            13,488           5.24% 5.53% 16,196              5.23%
Greene County 54,106            54,106           21.01% 22.17% 68,934              22.28%
Battlefield 2,452              2,452             0.95% 1.00% 5,590                1.81%
Nixa 12,192            12,192           4.73% 5.00% 19,022              6.15%
Ozark 9,975              9,975             3.87% 4.09% 17,820              5.76%
Republic 8,461              -                 3.29% 0.00% 14,751              4.77%
Springfield 151,823          151,823         58.96% 62.21% 159,498            51.54%
Strafford 1,834              -                 0.71% 0.00% 2,358                0.76%
Willard 3,179              -                 1.23% 0.00% 5,288                1.71%

Totals 257,510          244,036         100.00% 100.00% 309,457            100.00%

Note: STP-Urban funds distribution based on percentage of 2010 MPO Population.

MPO Population Distribution



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

18

Jurisdiction FY 2003/2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009

Christian County $348,765.17 $210,184.62 $176,680.04 $205,358.34 $219,817.75 $225,611.19
Greene County $1,399,042.73 $843,138.29 $708,737.42 $823,778.07 $881,780.76 $905,020.70
Battlefield $63,402.45 $38,209.72 $32,118.88 $37,332.34 $39,960.94 $41,014.13
Nixa $315,253.93 $189,988.95 $159,703.67 $185,626.40 $198,696.47 $203,933.25
Ozark $257,927.98 $155,441.25 $130,663.07 $151,872.00 $162,565.39 $166,849.91
Republic -$                -$               -$                          -$                  -$                  -$                        
Springfield $3,925,754.34 $2,365,870.41 $1,988,737.70 $2,311,545.07 $2,474,302.31 $2,539,514.24
Strafford -$                -$               -$                          -$                  -$                  -$                        
Willard -$                -$               -$                          -$                  -$                  -$                        
Special Earmarks -$                -$               $184,224.00 -$                  -$                  -$                        

$6,310,146.59 $3,802,833.24 $3,380,864.78 $3,715,512.23 $3,977,123.62 $4,081,943.43

Projected TOTAL
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2003-2012

Christian County $263,786.19 $255,650.30 $227,483.50 Christian County $2,133,337.12
Greene County $1,058,156.57 $1,025,520.10 $968,223.49 Greene County $8,613,398.14
Battlefield $47,954.01 $46,474.98 $78,515.24 Battlefield $424,982.69
Nixa $238,440.19 $231,086.04 $267,176.53 Nixa $1,989,905.43
Ozark $195,082.09 $189,065.22 $250,293.65 Ozark $1,659,760.57
Republic -$                $127,281.36 $174,099.87 Republic $301,381.23
Springfield $2,969,217.93 $2,877,639.06 $2,240,254.60 Springfield $23,692,835.66
Strafford -$                $34,761.47 $33,119.67 Strafford $67,881.13
Willard -$                $60,254.47 $74,273.45 Willard $134,527.92
Republic Small Urban -$                $33,087.65 $33,087.65 $184,224.00

$4,772,637.00 $4,880,820.65 $4,346,527.65 $66,175.30
TOTAL $39,268,409.19

Note:
FY2003-FY2011 STP-Urban funds distribution based on percentage of 2000 MPO Population.
FY2012 STP-Urban funds distribution based on percentage of 2010 MPO Population.

Republic Small Urban
Special Earmarks

STP Funding Allocation



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

19

Allocation STP Balance Bridge Balance STP Expenditures
Bridge 

Expenditures TOTAL Balance
FY 2003 STP $3,014,341.72 $0.00 $3,014,341.72
FY 2004 STP $3,295,804.87 $6,310,146.59

Bridge $210,242.66 $210,242.66 $6,520,389.25
FY 2005 STP $3,386,706.24 $9,696,852.83

Bridge $203,613.48 $413,856.14
$416,127.00

$10,112,979.83 $10,526,835.97
FY 2006 STP $3,380,864.78 $13,493,844.61

Bridge $265,090.64 $678,946.78 $14,172,791.39
Adjustment to Balance $0.02 $14,172,791.41
FY 2007 STP $3,715,512.23 $17,209,356.86

Bridge $255,748.00 $934,694.78
($20,056.73)

17,189,300.13 $18,123,994.91
FY 2008 STP $3,977,123.62 $21,166,423.75

Bridge $297,860.03 $1,232,554.81 $22,398,978.56
10/23/07 JRF/GLENSTONE Springfield ($946,611.27) $21,452,367.29
10/24/07 TMC STAFF Springfield ($112,000.00) $21,340,367.29
11/8/07 TERMINAL ACCESS ROAD Springfield/Greene ($1,993,062.73) $19,347,304.56
11/9/07 TERMINAL ACCESS ROAD Springfield/Greene ($2,461,290.27) $16,886,014.29

12/21/07 GLENSTONE/PRIMROSE Springfield ($134,432.60) $16,751,581.69
1/24/08 TERMINAL ACCESS ROAD Springfield/Greene $1,069,858.00 $17,821,439.69
2/15/08 TERMINAL ACCESS ROAD Springfield/Greene ($508,570.80) $17,312,868.89
2/22/08 CC Nixa ($236,800.00) $17,076,068.89
2/29/08 GLENSTONE/PRIMROSE Springfield $22,101.02 $17,098,169.91
3/7/08 CAMPBELL/WEAVER Springfield/Greene ($124,524.56) $16,973,645.35

4/18/08 17TH STREET/65 Ozark ($244,800.00) $16,728,845.35
5/23/08 SCENIC SIDEWALKS Greene ($74,642.40) $16,654,202.95
7/1/08 ROADWAY PRIORITIZATION Ozark ($14,681.60) $16,639,521.35
8/7/08 MAIN STREET Nixa ($53,822.02) $16,585,699.33
8/7/08 GREGG/14 Nixa ($38,133.92) $16,547,565.41

8/15/08 SCENIC SIDEWALKS Greene $18,089.16 $16,565,654.57
9/18/08 GLENSTONE (H) Greene ($2,700,000.00) $13,865,654.57

$12,633,099.76 $1,232,554.81 $13,865,654.57
FY 2009 STP $4,081,943.43 $16,715,043.19

Bridge $299,406.62 $1,531,961.43 $18,247,004.62
11/28/2008 TMC SALARIES Springfield ($128,800.00) $18,118,204.62
11/28/2008 CHESTNUT AND NATIONAL Springfield ($78,307.24) $18,039,897.38
12/10/2008 PRIORITIZATION STUDY Ozark $349.91 $18,040,247.29

1/8/2009 LAKE SPRINGFIELD BRIDGE ($780,000.00) $17,260,247.29
3/13/2009 TMC SALARIES Springfield ($61,600.00) $17,198,647.29
3/25/2009 KANSAS/ EVERGREEN Springfield ($300,000.00) $16,898,647.29
5/1/2009 KANSAS/ EVERGREEN Springfield $19,036.04 $16,917,683.33

6/18/2009 NATIONAL/JRF Springfield ($1,244,617.00) $15,673,066.33
7/9/2009 NORTHVIEW ROAD Nixa ($17,386.10) $15,655,680.23
7/9/2009 GLENSTONE/PRIMROSE Springfield ($312,694.65) $15,342,985.58

8/21/2009 13/44 Springfield ($978,000.00) $14,364,985.58
9/17/2009 CC STUDY Christian County ($320,000.00) $14,044,985.58
9/3/2009 TRAFFIC ANALYSIS Ozark ($6,821.60) $14,038,163.98
9/5/2009 KANSAS/ EVERGREEN Springfield $38,753.65 $14,076,917.63

9/22/2009 MASTER TRANSPORTATION PLAN Ozark ($7,243.20) $14,069,674.43
$13,317,713.00 $751,961.43 $14,069,674.43

STP Urban Running Balance



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

20

Allocation STP Balance Bridge Balance STP Expenditures
Bridge 

Expenditures TOTAL Balance

STP Urban Running Balance

FY 2010 STP $4,772,637.00 $18,090,350.00
Bridge $341,753.00 $1,093,714.43 $19,184,064.43
65 ($7,570.99) $19,176,493.44
65 ($1,061,000.00) $18,115,493.44
TMC SALARIES $659.24 $18,116,152.68
TMC SALARIES $859.06 $18,117,011.74
TMC SALARIES ($228,000.00) $17,889,011.74
160/ WEAVER ($2,657,587.76) $15,231,423.98
HIGHWAY M BATTLEFIELD ($14,399.22) $15,217,024.76
SCENIC SIDEWALKS ($7,350.46) $15,209,674.30
BATTLEFIELD ELM STREET SIDEWALKS ($1,998.24) $15,207,676.06
CLOVERDALE LANE SIDEWALKS ($795.68) $15,206,880.38
HWY 14 (THIRD ST), OZARK--STREETSCAPE FOR 3RD STREET PROJECT ($56,192.80) $15,150,687.58
RT 160 & WEAVER RD, SPGFD-RDWY REALIGNMENT & INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS $328,117.82 $15,478,805.40
RTE FF, GREENE, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM S/O WEAVER TO END OF ROUTE ($70,000.00) $15,408,805.40
RTE 160, GREENE, IMPROVE INTERCHANGE SAFETY & CAPACITY AT JRF & RTE 160 ($1,800,000.00) $13,608,805.40
ARRA OZARK TRANS PLAN FOR PRELIM SCOPING OF TRANS PROJECTS IN CITY LIMITS $7,243.20 $13,616,048.60

$12,522,334.17 $1,093,714.43 $13,616,048.60
FY 2011 STP $4,847,733.00 $17,370,067.17

Bridge $326,535.00 $1,420,249.43 $18,790,316.60
($106,000.00) $18,684,316.60
($102,473.77) $18,581,842.83
($40,033.84) $18,541,808.99

($276,000.00) $18,265,808.99
($72,962.40) $18,192,846.59
($89,798.40) $18,103,048.19
($54,780.00) $18,048,268.19

$17.39 $18,048,285.58
$35,578.89 $18,083,864.47

$16,663,615.04 $1,420,249.43 $18,083,864.47
FY2012 STP $2,156,720.00 6mos $4,313,440.00 Projected 12 mos

$20,977,055.04
Bridge $0.00 $1,420,249.43 $22,397,304.47
RTES 60/65, INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS, GREENE COUNTY ($100,000.00) $22,297,304.47

($177,500.00) $22,119,804.47
NORTHVIEW, STREET WIDENING, GRADING & STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, NIXA $107,184.50 $22,226,988.97
RTE 14 & GREGG ROAD, INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF NIXA ($264,802.80) $21,962,186.17

$20,541,936.74 $1,420,249.43 $21,962,186.17

Note: STP Urban Suballocations adjusted to add back in the 05 and 07 STP-Expenditures, as the projects are unknown and cannot be 
subtracted from a single jurisdiction.

TOTAL STP-U Balance is $20,541,936.74 ($21,962,186.17-$1,420,249.43 bridge balance), using FY 2012 Projected 12 Months

GREENE, PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS ON BUS 65/LOOP 44 (GLENSTONE AVE)
AIRPORT BLVD, SPGFD/BRANSON NAT'L AIRPORT, GREENE-CONSTRUCT RDWY
SPRINGFIELD/GREENE COUNTY BICYCLE DESTINATION PLAN - PHASE I
SPRINGFIELD, TMC SALARIES
OZARK-STREETSCAPE FOR 3RD ST INC. JACKSON & CHURCH STREET INTERSECTIONS
NIXA--STREET WIDENING, GRADING & STORM SEWER IMPRMNTS ON NORTHVIEW
ROUTE 14 & GREGG ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF NIXA
CITY OF OZARK TRAFFIC STUDY FROM JACKSON TO CHURCH ON 3RD STREET
RTE FF, GREENE, PAVEMENT IMPRMNTS FROM S/O WEAVER RD TO END OF ROUTE

OZARK-STREETSCAPE FOR 3RD ST INC. JACKSON & CHURCH STREET INTERSECTIONS



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

21

Apportionments Available (OL)
Balance as of September 30, 2009 $11,058,357.67 $13,317,713.00

Fiscal Year 2010 Apportionment (OL percentage = 100.83%) $4,733,350.00 $4,772,637.00

Restoration of SAFETEA-LU Rescission $3,517,877.42 $0.00

Fiscal Year 2010 Obligations:
0602068 RTE 160, GREENE CO, IMPROVE INTERCHANGE SAFETY & CAPACITY AT JAMES RIVER 

FREEWAY & RTE 160 (CAMPBELL AVE) IN SPRINGFIELD, 0.93 MI
-$1,800,000.00 -$1,800,000.00

0652058 ROUTE 65, GREENE COUNTY, J8P0789 -$7,570.99 -$7,570.99
0652067 ROUTE 65, GREENE COUNTY, J8P0880 -$1,061,000.00 -$1,061,000.00
5905804 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, TMC $659.24 $659.24
5905805 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, TMC $859.06 $859.06
5905806 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, TMC -$228,000.00 -$228,000.00
5907801 RT 160 & WEAVER RD, SPRINGFIELD--RDWY REALIGNMENT & INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS
-$2,329,469.94 -$2,329,469.94

5916806 CITY OF BATTLEFIELD, HIGHWAY M CORRIDOR STUDY -$14,399.22 -$14,399.22
9900824 HWY 14 (THIRD ST), OZARK--STREETSCAPE FOR 3RD STREET PROJECT INCLUDING 

JACKSON & CHURCH STREET INTERSECTIONS
-$56,192.80 -$56,192.80

9900846 SCENIC AVENUE SIDEWALK EXTENSION -$7,350.46 -$7,350.46
9900866 CITY OF BATTLEFIELD, ELM STREET SIDEWALKS -$1,998.24 -$1,998.24
9900867 CITY OF BATTLEFIELD, CLOVERDALE LANE SIDEWALKS -$795.68 -$795.68
ES08007 ARRA CITY OF OZARK TRANS PLAN FOR PRELIM SCOPING OF TRANSPORTATION 

PROJECTS IN CITY LIMITS; DESCRIBED IN ATCHMT A&F OF ENG SRVC AGMT
$7,243.20 $7,243.20

S959003 RTE FF, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM S/O WEAVER RD TO END 
OF ROUTE, 2.976 MI

-$70,000.00 -$70,000.00

Balance as of September 30, 2010 $13,741,569.26 $12,522,334.17

Fiscal Year 2011 Apportionment (OL percentage = 96.34%) $5,031,901.00 $4,847,733.00

Fiscal Year 2011 Obligations:
0652069 RTE 65, GREENE CO, PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS ON BUS 65/LOOP 44 

(GLENSTONE AVE), 1.296 MI
-$106,000.00 -$106,000.00

2661009 AIRPORT BLVD, SPGFD/BRANSON NAT'L AIRPORT, GREENE CO--CONSTRUCT RDWY 
CONNECT TO SERVE MIDFIELD TERM & SPGFD/BRANSON NAT'L AIRPORT

-$102,473.77 -$102,473.77

5900845 SPRINGFIELD/GREENE COUNTY BICYCLE DESTINATION PLAN - PHASE I -$40,033.84 -$40,033.84
5938801 CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, SALARIES OF ENGINEERS THAT OPERATE AND MANAGE THE 

TRANPORTATION MANAGEMENT CENTER FOR CITY OF SPRINGFIELD.
-$276,000.00 -$276,000.00

9900824 HWY 14 (THIRD ST), OZARK--STREETSCAPE FOR 3RD STREET PROJECT INCLUDING 
JACKSON & CHURCH STREET INTERSECTIONS

-$72,962.40 -$72,962.40

9900861 CITY OF NIXA--STREET WIDENING, GRADING AND STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
ON NORTHVIEW ROAD.

-$89,798.40 -$89,798.40

9900869 ROUTE 14 & GREGG ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF NIXA. -$54,780.00 -$54,780.00
ES08006 CITY OF OZARK TRAFFIC STUDY FROM JACKSON TO CHURCH ON 3RD STREET $17.39 $17.39
S959003 RTE FF, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM S/O WEAVER RD TO END 

OF ROUTE, 2.976 MI
$35,578.89 $35,578.89

Balance as of September 30, 2011 $18,067,018.13 $16,663,615.04

Surface Transportation Program (STP)
Springfield Urban Area
September 30, 2011 Report



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

22

Apportionment Available (OL)
Balance as of September 30, 2011 $18,067,018.13 $16,663,615.04

Fiscal Year 2012 Apportionment* (OL percentage = 92.4%, Preliminary) $2,334,113.00 $2,156,720.00

Fiscal Year 2012 Obligations:
0602065 RTES 60/65, INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS, GREENE 

COUNTY
-$100,000.00 -$100,000.00

9900824 RTE 14 (THIRD STREET), STREETSCAPE FOR 3RD STREET 
PROJECT INCLUDING JACKSON AND CHURCH STREET 
INTERSECTIONS, CITY OF OZARK

-$177,500.00 -$177,500.00

9900861 NORTHVIEW ROAD, STREET WIDENING, GRADING AND 
STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF NIXA

$107,184.50 $107,184.50

9900869 RTE 14 & GREGG ROAD, INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, 
CITY OF NIXA

-$264,802.80 -$264,802.80

Balance as of December 31, 2011 $19,966,012.83 $18,385,216.74

* Based on SAFETEA-LU extension thru March 31, 2012.

Surface Transportation Program (STP)
Springfield Urban Area
December 31, 2011 Report



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

23

Apportionments Available (OL)
Balance as of September 30, 2009 $845,400.00 $751,961.00

Fiscal Year 2010 Apportionment (OL percentage = 100.83%) $338,940.00 $341,753.00

Restoration of SAFETEA-LU Rescission $0.00 $0.00

Fiscal Year 2010 Obligations:
None $0.00 $0.00

Balance as of September 30, 2010 $1,184,340.00 $1,093,714.00

Fiscal Year 2011 Apportionment (OL percentage = 96.34%) $338,940.00 $326,535.00

Fiscal Year 2011 Obligations:
None $0.00 $0.00

Balance as of September 30, 2011 $1,523,280.00 $1,420,249.00

Highway Bridge Program (BRM)
Springfield Urban Area
September 30, 2011 Report



OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
STP-URBAN OBLIGATION REPORT - DECEMBER 2011

24

Apportionment Available (OL)
Balance as of September 30, 2011 $1,523,280.00 $1,420,249.00

Fiscal Year 2012 Apportionment* (OL percentage = 92.4%, Preliminary) $0.00 $0.00

Fiscal Year 2012 Obligations:
None $0.00 $0.00

Balance as of December 30, 2011 $1,523,280.00 $1,420,249.00

* Based on SAFETEA-LU extension thru March 31, 2012.

Highway Bridge Program (BRM)
Springfield Urban Area
December 31, 2011 Report



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 5 

 

 
 

 

 



TECHNICAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 3/21/12; ITEM II.F. 
 

Administrative Modification Number Two to the FY 2012-2015 Transportation 
Improvement Program 

 
Ozarks Transportation Organization 

(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:

There is one item included as part of Administrative Modification Number Two to the FY 2012-
2015 Transportation Improvement Program.  

   

 
The City of Springfield will be participating in a cost share improvement project for 
improvements to the Route 160 Bridge over I-44.  The City of Springfield will be providing 
$500,000 toward construction, reducing MoDOT’s share by that amount.  The local portion is 
provided by savings from the City of Springfield 1/8-cent Transportation Sales Tax.  The overall 
project cost remains the same. 
 

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED
 

:  

No action required.  Informational only. 
 
 
 
 
 



PROGRAMMED IMPROVEMENTS

-Roadways-

ORIGINAL
FHWA (I/M) -$                        -$                        -$                        618,300$            618,300$            
MoDOT 687,000$            -$                        -$                        (618,300)$           68,700$              

MoDOT # 8P2231 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1105 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (I/M) -$                        -$                        -$                        2,610,900$         2,610,900$         
Federal Funding Category Interstate Maintenance MoDOT 2,901,000$         -$                        -$                        (2,610,900)$        290,100$            
MoDOT Funding Category Taking Care of the System Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $3,828,000 

PROPOSED
FHWA (I/M) -$                        -$                        -$                        618,300$            618,300$            
MoDOT 687,000$            -$                        -$                        (618,300)$           68,700$              

MoDOT # 8P2231 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1105 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (I/M) -$                        -$                        -$                        2,401,000$         2,401,000$         
Federal Funding Category Interstate Maintenance MoDOT 2,401,000$         -$                        -$                        (2,401,000)$        -$                        
MoDOT Funding Category Taking Care of the System Local 500,000$            -$                        -$                        -$                        500,000$            
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $3,828,000 

3,588,000$         
Source of Local Funds: State transportation revenues. Advance construction with 
anticipated conversion in FY 2015. Previously programmed funds of $240,000.

C
O

N

TOTAL 3,588,000$         -$                        -$                        -$                        

Project Title: ROUTE 160 BRIDGE OVER I-44

E
N

G

Description: Route 160 bridge improvements over I-44. 

R
O

W

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2012 2013 2014 2015 TOTALS

3,588,000$         
Source of Local Funds: State transportation revenues and Springfield 1/8-cent Transportation Sales Tax savings. 
Advance construction with anticipated conversion in FY 2015. Previously programmed funds of $240,000.

C
O

N

TOTAL 3,588,000$         -$                        -$                        -$                        

Project Title: ROUTE 160 BRIDGE OVER I-44
E

N
G

Description: Route 160 bridge improvements over I-44. 

R
O

W

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2012 2013 2014 2015 TOTALS

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program  

D49



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F14

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1007 215,000$          215,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1106 27,000$            27,000$           
MO1150 193,000$          193,000$         
MO1203 288,000$        680,000$          72,000$          1,040,000$      
MO1204 42,000$            42,000$           
MO1206 5,000$              5,000$             
MO1208 4,500$            500$                 5,000$             
MO1209 15,000$            15,000$           
MO1210 12,000$            3,000$            15,000$           
CC1110 10,000$            10,000$           
CC1201  137,700$        15,300$            153,000$         
CC1202 9,000$            1,000$              10,000$           
CC1203 40,000$            40,000$           
CC1204 1,152,000$       1,152,000$      
CC1205 41,000$            41,000$           
GR0909 320,000$        80,000$          400,000$         
GR1010 200,000$          200,000$         
GR1101 1,323,000$       1,323,000$      
GR1105 3,588,000$       3,588,000$      
GR1201 1,615,000$       1,615,000$      
GR1202 1,256,000$       1,256,000$      
GR1203 214,000$          214,000$         
GR1204 63,000$            63,000$           
GR1205 816,000$          816,000$         
GR1206 82,400$           20,600$            103,000$         
GR1207 159,000$          159,000$         
GR1208 551,000$          551,000$         
GR1209 376,000$          376,000$         
GR1210 290,000$          290,000$         
GR1212 805,600$         201,400$        1,007,000$      
GR1213 160,000$         40,000$          200,000$         
NX0601 2,052,469$     2,052,469$      
NX0701 296,000$        74,000$          370,000$         
NX0906 10,000$            1,746,941$     1,756,941$      
NX1201 24,000$          24,000$           
OK1004 109,600$         27,400$            137,000$         
OK1006 901,000$        943,000$          20,000$          1,864,000$      
OK1101 191,200$         47,800$            239,000$         
RP1104 173,050$        546,031$          221,019$        940,100$         
RP1201 5,000$              5,000$             
RG0901 200,000$          200,000$         
RG1201 30,000$            30,000$           
SP1016 1,461,000$     2,226,000$       948,000$        4,635,000$      
SP1018  242,400$         60,600$            303,000$         
SP1021 70,000$            70,000$           
SP1105 3,088,000$       500,000$        3,588,000$      
SP1106 893,000$          893,000$         
SP1107 4,305,000$       4,305,000$      
SP1108 1,081,000$       1,081,000$      
SP1109 140,000$          140,000$         
SP1110 1,571,000$       1,571,000$      

FY 2012
FHWA Federal Funding Source



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F15

YEARLY SUMMARY

2012 Continued 
SP1112 212,000$          212,000$         
SP1113 40,000$          10,000$            50,000$           
SP1120 2,400$            600$                 3,000$             
SP1202 150,000$          150,000$         
SP1203 113,000$          113,000$         
SP1205 25,000$            25,000$           
SP1206 124,000$          124,000$         
SP1207 222,000$          222,000$         
SP1208 500,000$        500,000$        1,000,000$      
SP1209 499,915$        124,979$        624,894$         
SP1210 661,000$          661,000$         
SP1211 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1212 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1213 100,000$          100,000$         
ST1101 14,000$            14,000$           
ST1201 69,600$          56,400$            126,000$         
ST1202 564,088$        63,775$          141,022$          15,944$          784,829$         
ST1203 200,000$        50,000$            250,000$         
ST1204 360,000$        90,000$            450,000$         
WI1201 55,000$            55,000$           
TOTAL 1,133,603$     3,829,775$     173,050$        151,200$        -$                   -$                  922,400$        1,603,200$      -$                   -$                   30,540,253$     6,498,773$     124,979$        44,977,233$    



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F16

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

FHWA Federal Funding Source
MO1007 221,000$          221,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1106 7,000$              7,000$             
MO1150 196,000$          196,000$         
MO1303 296,800$        680,000$          74,200$          1,051,000$      
MO1204 37,000$            37,000$           
MO1206 1,000$              1,000$             
MO1307 10,000$            10,000$           
MO1208 466,900$        82,100$            549,000$         
MO1209 1,188,000$       1,188,000$      
MO1210 16,000$           4,000$            20,000$           
MO1306 20,000$            20,000$           
CC1201 294,300$        32,700$            327,000$         
CC1203 432,000$          432,000$         
CC1205 757,000$          757,000$         
CC1301 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1302 508,500$        56,500$            565,000$         
GR1104 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
GR1206 904,800$         226,200$          1,131,000$      
NX0801  280,000$        1,370,000$     1,650,000$      
NX0803 80,000$          1,160,765$       1,240,765$      
NX1301 189,000$          189,000$         
OK1004 1,572,000$      1,000,000$     643,000$          3,215,000$      
OK1101 1,776,000$      444,000$          2,220,000$      
OK1201 235,000$          235,000$         
RG1201 370,000$          370,000$         
SP1018 5,684,000$      1,421,000$       7,105,000$      
SP1021 979,000$          979,000$         
SP1107 830,000$          830,000$         
SP1202 1,494,000$       1,494,000$      
SP1203 1,788,000$       1,788,000$      
SP1204 36,050$            36,050$           
SP1205 599,000$          599,000$         
SP1206 606,000$          606,000$         
SP1213 103,000$          103,000$         
SP1301 58,000$            58,000$           
ST1101 1,172,000$       1,172,000$      
ST1201 258,400$        83,600$            342,000$         
WI1201 578,000$          578,000$         
WI1301 60,000$            60,000$           
TOTAL 258,400$        656,800$        -$                   1,269,700$     -$                   -$                  80,000$          9,952,800$      1,000,000$     -$                   17,101,915$     1,448,200$     -$                   31,767,815$    

FHWA Federal Funding Source
FY 2013



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F17

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1007 227,000$          227,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1150 203,000$          203,000$         
MO1403 305,600$        680,000$          76,400$          1,062,000$      
MO1404 27,000$            27,000$           
MO1206 2,259,000$       2,259,000$      
MO1307 5,000$              5,000$             
MO1210 8,000$             2,000$            10,000$           
MO1306 3,398,000$       3,398,000$      
MO1400 35,000$            35,000$           
CC1110 2,300,000$     3,943,772$       1,657,045$     7,900,817$      
CC1201 1,936,800$     215,200$          2,152,000$      
CC1202 276,300$        30,700$            307,000$         
CC1203 541,000$          541,000$         
CC1301 175,000$          175,000$         
CC1302 1,012,500$     109,500$          1,122,000$      
CC1401 427,500$        47,500$            475,000$         
GR1104 40,000$          10,000$            50,000$           
NX1402  148,000$        37,000$            185,000$         
SP1112 2,021,000$       2,021,000$      
SP1114 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
SP1115 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
SP1116 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1117 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1118 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1119 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1204 407,386$          407,386$         
SP1213 106,000$          106,000$         
SP1301 1,006,000$       1,006,000$      
SP1401 85,000$            85,000$           
SP1402 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
WI1301 823,000$          823,000$         
TOTAL -$                   2,753,600$     -$                   3,653,100$     -$                   -$                  920,000$        8,000$             -$                   -$                   16,896,058$     1,735,445$     -$                   25,966,203$    

FY 2014
FHWA Federal Funding Source



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F18

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1007 234,000$          234,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1150 206,000$          206,000$         
MO1503 314,800$        680,000$          78,700$          1,073,500$      
MO1501 21,000$            21,000$           
MO1307 1,742,000$       1,742,000$      
MO1210 40,000$           10,000$            50,000$           
MO1400 2,327,000$       2,327,000$      
CC1110 446,872$          446,872$         
CC1204 921,600$        (921,600)$         -$                     
GR1101 1,190,700$    (1,190,700)$      -$                     
GR1104 40,000$          10,000$            50,000$           
GR1105 3,229,200$    (3,229,200)$      -$                     
GR1201 1,292,000$    (1,292,000)$      -$                     
GR1202 1,004,800$     (1,004,800)$      -$                     
GR1204 50,400$          (50,400)$           -$                     
GR1205 652,800$        (652,800)$         -$                     
GR1207 127,200$        (127,200)$         -$                     
GR1208 440,800$        (440,800)$         -$                     
GR1209 300,800$        (300,800)$         -$                     
GR1210 232,000$        (232,000)$         -$                     
NX0701  4,259,516$     4,259,516$      
NX0906 8,000$            (8,000)$             -$                     
NX1501 120,000$         30,000$          150,000$         
NX1502 120,000$         1,380,000$     1,500,000$      
OK1006 590,200$        (590,200)$         -$                     
RP1104 333,545$        (333,545)$         -$                     
SP1016 476,000$        (476,000)$         -$                     
SP1106 714,400$        (714,400)$         -$                     
SP1110 1,256,800$     (1,256,800)$      -$                     
SP1204 335,200$        (335,200)$         -$                     
SP1207 177,600$        (177,600)$         -$                     
SP1210 528,800$        (528,800)$         -$                     
SP1401 1,078,000.00    
TOTAL 2,914,400$     1,145,000$     4,117,545$     -$                   -$                   5,711,900$    40,000$          40,000$           -$                   -$                   (7,373,173)$      5,748,216$     -$                   12,343,888$    

FY 2015
FHWA Federal Funding Source



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
 2011-2013 Transportation Improvement Program

F19

FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT

State

STP  STP-Urban NHS ITS I/M 130   Bridge  BRM  BRO 

 TOTAL 
Federal 
Funds 

 MoDOT 
Programmed 

Funds 

 Operations 
and 

Maintenance  TOTAL Local Other TOTAL
2009

2012 Funds 
Programmed 1,133,603$      3,829,775$       173,050$          -$                     -$                     922,400$          1,603,200$      -$                     -$                     7,662,028$      30,540,253$   6,245,959$     44,448,240$     6,498,773$       124,979$        51,071,992$     
2013 Funds 
Programmed 258,400$         656,800$          -$                      -$                     -$                     80,000$            9,952,800$      1,000,000$     -$                     11,948,000$    17,101,915$   6,439,584$     35,489,499$     1,448,200$       -$                    36,937,699$     
2014 Funds 
Programmed -$                      2,753,600$       -$                      -$                     -$                     920,000$          8,000$              -$                     -$                     3,681,600$      16,896,058$   6,639,211$     27,216,869$     1,735,445$       -$                    28,952,314$     
2015 Funds 
Programmed 2,914,400$      1,145,000$       4,117,545$       -$                     5,711,900$      40,000$            40,000$            -$                     -$                     13,968,845$    (7,373,173)$    6,838,387$     13,434,059$     5,748,216$       -$                    19,182,275$     
Total 4,306,403$      8,385,175$       4,290,595$       -$                     5,711,900$      1,962,400$       11,604,000$    1,000,000$     -$                     37,260,473$    57,165,053$   26,163,141$   120,588,667$   15,430,634$     -$                    116,962,005$  

Prior Year 2012 2013 2014 2015 TOTAL
Available State and 
Federal Funding ($7,740,000) $36,574,000 $22,840,000 $20,367,172 $21,930,000 $93,971,172
Available 
Operations and 
Maintenance 
Funding $0 6,245,959$       6,439,584$       6,639,211$      6,838,387$      $26,163,141
Available 
Suballocated STP-U

$18,072,957 $4,081,943 $4,081,943 $4,081,943 $4,081,943 $34,400,731
Available 
Suballocated BRM $1,523,280 $299,406.62 $299,406.62 $299,406.62 $299,406.62 $2,720,906
TOTAL AVAILABLE 
FUNDING

$11,856,237 $47,201,309 $33,660,934 $31,387,733 $33,149,737 $157,255,950
Programmed State 
and Federal 
Funding $0 (44,448,240)$    (35,489,499)$   (27,216,869)$  (13,434,059)$   ($120,588,667)
TOTAL 
REMAINING $11,856,237 $2,753,069 ($1,828,565) $4,170,864 $19,715,678 $36,667,283

Remaining State 
and Federal 
Funding $8,930,821
Remaining 
Suballocated STP-
Urban $26,015,556
Remaining 
Suballocated BRM $1,720,906
TOTAL 
REMAINING $36,667,283

FHWA Federal Funding Source



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 6 

 

  



TECHNICAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 3/21/12; ITEM II.G. 
 

Amendment Number Three to the FY 2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:

There is one item included as part of TIP Amendment Number Three to the FY 2012-2015 
Transportation Improvement Program.  

   

 
The City of Springfield has applied for cost share funding to improve the interchange at Kansas 
Expressway and James River Freeway.  Should this application be approved at the March 22, 
2012 Cost Share Committee meeting, the TIP will need to be amended to reflect this available 
funding.  The project to construct turn lanes at Kansas Expressway and James River Freeway 
will be broadened in scope for the interchange improvements, and an additional $4 million in 
funding will be added to the project, for a total project cost of $5,110,800.  If this application is 
not approved, the TIP will not need to be amended at this time and the request will not be 
forwarded to the Board of Directors. 
 

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE ACTION REQUESTED
 

:  

To make a recommendation to the Board of Directors on approving Amendment Number Three 
to the FY 2012-2015 TIP, if Cost Share funding is approved.  If recommended for approval, 
include the following: That staff prepare a press release pursuant to the MPO’s public 
involvement process so that a 15-day public review period for the list can be conducted and 
comments received prior to the April 19, 2012 Board of Directors meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 



PROGRAMMED IMPROVEMENTS

-Roadways-

ORIGINAL
FHWA (NHS) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        58,000$              86,000$              -$                        144,000$            

MoDOT # 8P2422 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1301 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (NHS) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Federal Funding Category National Highway System MoDOT -$                        -$                        920,000$            -$                        920,000$            
MoDOT Funding Category Taking Care of the System Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $1,064,000 

PROPOSED
FHWA (NHS) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT 918,800$            -$                        -$                        -$                        918,800$            

MoDOT # 8P2422 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1301 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT 1,000$                -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000$                
Local 1,000$                -$                        -$                        -$                        1,000$                
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (NHS) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Federal Funding Category National Highway System MoDOT 1,635,600$         -$                        -$                        -$                        1,635,600$         
MoDOT Funding Category Cost Share Program Local 2,554,400$         -$                        -$                        -$                        2,554,400$         
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $5,110,800 

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2012 2013 2014 2015 TOTALS

-$                        5,110,800$         

C
O

N

Source of Local Funds: State transportation revenues (Cost Share Program) and Springfield 1/8-cent sales tax 
savings. Advance construction with anticipated conversion in FY 2017. Total project cost is $5,110,800

TOTAL 5,110,800$         -$                        -$                        

Project Title: KANSAS EXPRESSWAY AND JAMES RIVER 
FREEWAY INTERCHANGE

E
N

G

Description: Interchange improvements at Kansas 
Expressway (Route 13) and James River 
Freeway (Route 60) R

O
W

-$                        1,064,000$         

C
O

N

Source of Local Funds: State transportation revenues. Advance construction with 
anticipated conversion in FY 2017. Total project cost is $1,064,000 TOTAL -$                        58,000$              1,006,000$         

Project Title: KANSAS EXPRESSWAY TURN LANES AT 
JAMES RIVER FREEWAY

E
N

G

Description: Turn lane improvements on Kansas Expressway 
(Route 13) at James River Freeway interchange 
in Springfield. R

O
W

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2012 2013 2014 2015 TOTALS

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program  

D62



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F14

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1007 215,000$          215,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1106 27,000$            27,000$           
MO1150 193,000$          193,000$         
MO1203 288,000$        680,000$          72,000$          1,040,000$      
MO1204 42,000$            42,000$           
MO1206 5,000$              5,000$             
MO1208 4,500$            500$                 5,000$             
MO1209 15,000$            15,000$           
MO1210 12,000$            3,000$            15,000$           
CC1110 10,000$            10,000$           
CC1201  137,700$        15,300$            153,000$         
CC1202 9,000$            1,000$              10,000$           
CC1203 40,000$            40,000$           
CC1204 1,152,000$       1,152,000$      
CC1205 41,000$            41,000$           
GR0909 320,000$        80,000$          400,000$         
GR1010 200,000$          200,000$         
GR1101 1,323,000$       1,323,000$      
GR1105 3,588,000$       3,588,000$      
GR1201 1,615,000$       1,615,000$      
GR1202 1,256,000$       1,256,000$      
GR1203 214,000$          214,000$         
GR1204 63,000$            63,000$           
GR1205 816,000$          816,000$         
GR1206 82,400$           20,600$            103,000$         
GR1207 159,000$          159,000$         
GR1208 551,000$          551,000$         
GR1209 376,000$          376,000$         
GR1210 290,000$          290,000$         
GR1212 805,600$         201,400$        1,007,000$      
GR1213 160,000$         40,000$          200,000$         
NX0601 2,052,469$     2,052,469$      
NX0701 296,000$        74,000$          370,000$         
NX0906 10,000$            1,746,941$     1,756,941$      
NX1201 24,000$          24,000$           
OK1004 109,600$         27,400$            137,000$         
OK1006 901,000$        943,000$          20,000$          1,864,000$      
OK1101 191,200$         47,800$            239,000$         
RP1104 173,050$        546,031$          221,019$        940,100$         
RP1201 5,000$              5,000$             
RG0901 200,000$          200,000$         
RG1201 30,000$            30,000$           
SP1016 1,461,000$     2,226,000$       948,000$        4,635,000$      
SP1018  242,400$         60,600$            303,000$         
SP1021 70,000$            70,000$           
SP1105 3,088,000$       500,000$        3,588,000$      
SP1106 893,000$          893,000$         
SP1107 4,305,000$       4,305,000$      
SP1108 1,081,000$       1,081,000$      
SP1109 140,000$          140,000$         
SP1110 1,571,000$       1,571,000$      

FY 2012
FHWA Federal Funding Source



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F15

YEARLY SUMMARY

2012 Continued 
SP1112 212,000$          212,000$         
SP1113 40,000$          10,000$            50,000$           
SP1120 2,400$            600$                 3,000$             
SP1202 150,000$          150,000$         
SP1203 113,000$          113,000$         
SP1205 25,000$            25,000$           
SP1206 124,000$          124,000$         
SP1207 222,000$          222,000$         
SP1208 500,000$        500,000$        1,000,000$      
SP1209 499,915$        124,979$        624,894$         
SP1210 661,000$          661,000$         
SP1211 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1212 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1213 100,000$          100,000$         
SP1301 2,555,400$       2,555,400$     5,110,800$      
ST1101 14,000$            14,000$           
ST1201 69,600$          56,400$            126,000$         
ST1202 564,088$        63,775$          141,022$          15,944$          784,829$         
ST1203 200,000$        50,000$            250,000$         
ST1204 360,000$        90,000$            450,000$         
WI1201 55,000$            55,000$           
TOTAL 1,133,603$     3,829,775$     173,050$        151,200$        -$                   -$                  922,400$        1,603,200$      -$                   -$                   33,095,653$     9,054,173$     124,979$        50,088,033$    



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F16

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

FHWA Federal Funding Source
MO1007 221,000$          221,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1106 7,000$              7,000$             
MO1150 196,000$          196,000$         
MO1303 296,800$        680,000$          74,200$          1,051,000$      
MO1204 37,000$            37,000$           
MO1206 1,000$              1,000$             
MO1307 10,000$            10,000$           
MO1208 466,900$        82,100$            549,000$         
MO1209 1,188,000$       1,188,000$      
MO1210 16,000$           4,000$            20,000$           
MO1306 20,000$            20,000$           
CC1201 294,300$        32,700$            327,000$         
CC1203 432,000$          432,000$         
CC1205 757,000$          757,000$         
CC1301 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1302 508,500$        56,500$            565,000$         
GR1104 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
GR1206 904,800$         226,200$          1,131,000$      
NX0801  280,000$        1,370,000$     1,650,000$      
NX0803 80,000$          1,160,765$       1,240,765$      
NX1301 189,000$          189,000$         
OK1004 1,572,000$      1,000,000$     643,000$          3,215,000$      
OK1101 1,776,000$      444,000$          2,220,000$      
OK1201 235,000$          235,000$         
RG1201 370,000$          370,000$         
SP1018 5,684,000$      1,421,000$       7,105,000$      
SP1021 979,000$          979,000$         
SP1107 830,000$          830,000$         
SP1202 1,494,000$       1,494,000$      
SP1203 1,788,000$       1,788,000$      
SP1204 36,050$            36,050$           
SP1205 599,000$          599,000$         
SP1206 606,000$          606,000$         
SP1213 103,000$          103,000$         
ST1101 1,172,000$       1,172,000$      
ST1201 258,400$        83,600$            342,000$         
WI1201 578,000$          578,000$         
WI1301 60,000$            60,000$           
TOTAL 258,400$        656,800$        -$                   1,269,700$     -$                   -$                  80,000$          9,952,800$      1,000,000$     -$                   17,043,915$     1,448,200$     -$                   31,709,815$    

FHWA Federal Funding Source
FY 2013



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F17

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1007 227,000$          227,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1150 203,000$          203,000$         
MO1403 305,600$        680,000$          76,400$          1,062,000$      
MO1404 27,000$            27,000$           
MO1206 2,259,000$       2,259,000$      
MO1307 5,000$              5,000$             
MO1210 8,000$             2,000$            10,000$           
MO1306 3,398,000$       3,398,000$      
MO1400 35,000$            35,000$           
CC1110 2,300,000$     3,943,772$       1,657,045$     7,900,817$      
CC1201 1,936,800$     215,200$          2,152,000$      
CC1202 276,300$        30,700$            307,000$         
CC1203 541,000$          541,000$         
CC1301 175,000$          175,000$         
CC1302 1,012,500$     109,500$          1,122,000$      
CC1401 427,500$        47,500$            475,000$         
GR1104 40,000$          10,000$            50,000$           
NX1402  148,000$        37,000$            185,000$         
SP1112 2,021,000$       2,021,000$      
SP1114 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
SP1115 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
SP1116 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1117 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1118 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1119 160,000$        40,000$            200,000$         
SP1204 407,386$          407,386$         
SP1213 106,000$          106,000$         
SP1401 85,000$            85,000$           
SP1402 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$         
WI1301 823,000$          823,000$         
TOTAL -$                   2,753,600$     -$                   3,653,100$     -$                   -$                  920,000$        8,000$             -$                   -$                   15,890,058$     1,735,445$     -$                   24,960,203$    

FY 2014
FHWA Federal Funding Source



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program

F18

YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1007 234,000$          234,000$         
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$         
MO1150 206,000$          206,000$         
MO1503 314,800$        680,000$          78,700$          1,073,500$      
MO1501 21,000$            21,000$           
MO1307 1,742,000$       1,742,000$      
MO1210 40,000$           10,000$            50,000$           
MO1400 2,327,000$       2,327,000$      
CC1110 446,872$          446,872$         
CC1204 921,600$        (921,600)$         -$                     
GR1101 1,190,700$    (1,190,700)$      -$                     
GR1104 40,000$          10,000$            50,000$           
GR1105 3,229,200$    (3,229,200)$      -$                     
GR1201 1,292,000$    (1,292,000)$      -$                     
GR1202 1,004,800$     (1,004,800)$      -$                     
GR1204 50,400$          (50,400)$           -$                     
GR1205 652,800$        (652,800)$         -$                     
GR1207 127,200$        (127,200)$         -$                     
GR1208 440,800$        (440,800)$         -$                     
GR1209 300,800$        (300,800)$         -$                     
GR1210 232,000$        (232,000)$         -$                     
NX0701  4,259,516$     4,259,516$      
NX0906 8,000$            (8,000)$             -$                     
NX1501 120,000$         30,000$          150,000$         
NX1502 120,000$         1,380,000$     1,500,000$      
OK1006 590,200$        (590,200)$         -$                     
RP1104 333,545$        (333,545)$         -$                     
SP1016 476,000$        (476,000)$         -$                     
SP1106 714,400$        (714,400)$         -$                     
SP1110 1,256,800$     (1,256,800)$      -$                     
SP1204 335,200$        (335,200)$         -$                     
SP1207 177,600$        (177,600)$         -$                     
SP1210 528,800$        (528,800)$         -$                     
SP1401 1,078,000.00    
TOTAL 2,914,400$     1,145,000$     4,117,545$     -$                   -$                   5,711,900$    40,000$          40,000$           -$                   -$                   (7,373,173)$      5,748,216$     -$                   12,343,888$    

FY 2015
FHWA Federal Funding Source



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
 2011-2013 Transportation Improvement Program

F19

FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT

State

STP  STP-Urban NHS ITS I/M 130   Bridge  BRM  BRO 

 TOTAL 
Federal 
Funds 

 MoDOT 
Programmed 

Funds 

 Operations 
and 

Maintenance  TOTAL Local Other TOTAL
2009

2012 Funds 
Programmed 1,133,603$      3,829,775$       173,050$          -$                     -$                     922,400$          1,603,200$      -$                     -$                     7,662,028$      33,095,653$   6,245,959$     47,003,640$     9,054,173$       124,979$        56,182,792$     
2013 Funds 
Programmed 258,400$         656,800$          -$                      -$                     -$                     80,000$            9,952,800$      1,000,000$     -$                     11,948,000$    17,043,915$   6,439,584$     35,431,499$     1,448,200$       -$                    36,879,699$     
2014 Funds 
Programmed -$                      2,753,600$       -$                      -$                     -$                     920,000$          8,000$              -$                     -$                     3,681,600$      15,890,058$   6,639,211$     26,210,869$     1,735,445$       -$                    27,946,314$     
2015 Funds 
Programmed 2,914,400$      1,145,000$       4,117,545$       -$                     5,711,900$      40,000$            40,000$            -$                     -$                     13,968,845$    (7,373,173)$    6,838,387$     13,434,059$     5,748,216$       -$                    19,182,275$     
Total 4,306,403$      8,385,175$       4,290,595$       -$                     5,711,900$      1,962,400$       11,604,000$    1,000,000$     -$                     37,260,473$    58,656,453$   26,163,141$   122,080,067$   17,986,034$     -$                    121,008,805$  

Prior Year 2012 2013 2014 2015 TOTAL
Available State and 
Federal Funding ($7,740,000) $36,574,000 $22,840,000 $20,367,172 $21,930,000 $93,971,172
Available 
Operations and 
Maintenance 
Funding $0 6,245,959$       6,439,584$       6,639,211$      6,838,387$      $26,163,141
Available 
Suballocated STP-U

$18,072,957 $4,081,943 $4,081,943 $4,081,943 $4,081,943 $34,400,731
Available 
Suballocated BRM $1,523,280 $299,406.62 $299,406.62 $299,406.62 $299,406.62 $2,720,906
TOTAL AVAILABLE 
FUNDING

$11,856,237 $47,201,309 $33,660,934 $31,387,733 $33,149,737 $157,255,950
Programmed State 
and Federal 
Funding $0 (47,003,640)$    (35,431,499)$   (26,210,869)$  (13,434,059)$   ($122,080,067)
TOTAL 
REMAINING $11,856,237 $197,669 ($1,770,565) $5,176,864 $19,715,678 $35,175,883

Remaining State 
and Federal 
Funding $7,439,421
Remaining 
Suballocated STP-
Urban $26,015,556
Remaining 
Suballocated BRM $1,720,906
TOTAL 
REMAINING $35,175,883

FHWA Federal Funding Source



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 7 

  




































































	ADPCC7.tmp
	Call to Order 1:30 PM
	I. UAdministration

	A. Introductions
	B. Approval of the Technical Planning Committee Meeting Agenda
	C. Approval of the January 18, 2012 Meeting Minutes Tab 1
	D. Public Comment Period for All Agenda Items
	E. Executive Director’s Report
	F. Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee Report
	II. UNew Business
	C. FY 2012-2013 Unified Planning Work Program  Tab 3
	III. UOther Business

	A. Technical Planning Committee Member Announcements
	B. Transportation Issues For Technical Planning Committee Member Review
	IV. UAdjournment


	STP BALANCES_Dec2011.pdf
	Obligation Monitor, 1-3
	Obligation Monitor, 4
	Cost Shares, 5
	Bridge, 6
	Christian, 7
	Greene, 8
	Battlefield, 9
	Nixa, 10
	Ozark, 11
	Republic, 12
	Springfield, 13-14
	Strafford, 15
	Willard, 16
	TMA Allocations, 17-18
	Running TMA Balance, 19-20
	OTO STP, 21
	OTO STP, 22
	OTO BRM, 23
	OTO BRM, 24

	AdminModification2.pdf
	Financials.pdf
	Sheet1
	Sheet2


	Amendment 3.pdf
	Financials.pdf
	Sheet1
	Sheet2



